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INTRODUCTION 

COURSE DESCRIPTION 

This AUDIO EDUCA Tl ON instruction explains how to operate the I BM Card Punch. 
It introduces the student to the basic terminology of data processing at the card 
punch level, discusses the card and how information is coded in the form of punched 
holes, identifies the machine parts, and explains the program card. The last section 
of the instruction takes up two special features of the Type 29 Card Punch: two­
level programming and automatic insertion of left zeros by the machine. 

COURSE OBJECTIVES 

At the conclusion of this instruction, the student will know: 

• How to operate the card punch as a qualified trainee 

• Card hand I ing 

• How to plan and prepare a program card 

MATERIALS REQUIRED 

l. AUDIO EDUCATION two-track magnetic tape, recorded on both tracks 
at a speed of 3-3/4 inches per second. The CARD PUNCH tape is enclosed. 

2. An IBM card punch 

3. A tape recorder, on a stand or table next to the card punch 

4. This AUDIO EDUCATION textbook 

5. Blank I BM cards (5081 's or other general purpose card) 

6. Scratch paper and pencil 

TIME REQUIRED 

Tape listening time is two hours and 45 minutes. 

In :iddition, the student will require at least 35 hours of p:.mching practice to 
qualify as a trainee card punch operator. 
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I NTR.ODUCTION (continued) 

PREREQUISITE 

For the numeric punch, none. 

For the combination alphameric punch, the ability to type 40 words per minute 
is recommended. 
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LESSON INDEX 

Charts ---
LESSON 1 Introduction lA - 10B 

The IBM Card 
Numeric Punching 
Alphabetic Punching 
Card Hand I ing 
The Keyboard 
Machine Parts 

LESSON 2 Starting Procedure 11 .. 17 
Closing Procedure 
Review Quiz No. 
Card Jams 

LESSON 3 Fields 18A - 25 
Left Zeros 
Analysis of a Card Design 
Mounting and Removing a Program Card 
Automatic Skipping and Duplicating 
Review Quiz No. 2 

LESSON 4 Preparing a Program Card 26 - 32 
Manual Duplication 
Review Quiz No. 3 

LESSON 5 Two Special Features of the Type 29 33A - 39 
Review of Differences on the 29 
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TOPIC INDEX WITH TAPE INDEX 

These tape meter readings are approximate. Meter readings vary, not only from 
one tape recorder to another, but also on the same machine at different times. 
The figures given are only intended to guide you to the general area of the topic. 

TOPIC TAPE INDEX CHART 

Lesson l 

Functions of the Card Punch Side l 000 

The IBM Card and the Punching Positions 014 2 

How to Identify the Card Edges 041 3 

Numeric Punching 046 4 

Alphabetic Punching 058 5 

Corner Cuts 105 6 

Card Hand I ing 114 7 

Card Loading 150 8 

Machine Parts 165 

Numeric Keys 206 9A 

Functional Keys 233 98 

Functional Control Switches 266 

Fuses 336 9C 

Review of Machine Parts 364 10 

Storti ng Procedure 382 11 

Punching the Numeric Keyboard 409 

Closing Procedure 526 12 

lesson 2 

Review Quiz No. 579 13-14 

Causes of Card Jams 594 15 

A Card Jam from the Hopper 520 16 

Card Jams at the Punching and Reading Stations 682 17 
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TOPIC INDEX WITH TAPE INDEX (continued) 

TOPIC TAPE INDEX CHART 

Lesson 3 

Fields 740 18A 

Left Zeros 763 188 

Sub-Fields and Punctuation 792 19 

A Payrol I Card 813 20A 

Skipping 854 208 

The Program Card for Payrol I 891 21 

Removing a Program Card from the Drum 908 22A 

Putting a Program Card on the Drum 967 228 

Punching the Payrol I Card Side 2 000 20A 

Automatic Skipping and Duplicating 046 23 

Manual Duplication Field by Field 107 

Lesson 4 

Review Quiz No. 2 135 24-25 

Preparing a Program Card 139 26 

Star Wheels 175 27A 

Explanation of the Program Card for Payrol I 187 278 

Manual Duplication and Error Correction 270 28 

Review of Duplication 319 29 

Printable Characters for Duplication 340 30 

Review Quiz No. 3 368 31-32 

Lesson 5 - Special Features of the Type 29 

Two Program Levels; the Program Select Switch 379 33A 

Program 1 - Program 2 Keys 405 33C 

The Function of the Program 2 Codes 413 338 

A Sales Analysis Card 475 34 
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TOPIC INDEX WITH TAPE INDEX (continued) 

TOPIC TAPE INDEX CHART 

Lesson 5 (continued) 

A Typical Invoice 484 35A 

Planning the Program: Program l 493 35B 

Program l - Program 2 Cards 532 36A 

Planning the Program: Program 2 538 35B 

A Combination Program Card 579 36B 

Punching from the Invoice 600 35A 

Automatic Insertion of Left Zeros 686 37A 

Error Reset 718 37B 

Program Codes for the Left Zero Feature 727 38 

Points of Difference on the Type 29 754 39 
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INSTRUCTIONS TO THE SUPERVISOR 

1. Please read the list of MATERIAL REQUIRED, on page 3, if you have not 
already done so. 

2. If possible, put the student in a location where the tape recorder will not 
disturb other operators and where the student wi 11 not be distracted by 
machine noise and other activity. Some portions of the tape may have 
to be played more than once, to allow the student to review and under­
stand the material. An inexpensive headset may prove helpful. 

3. This course was designed to allow the student to work independently. 
At two or three points, he may have to call on you for assistance. As a 
general rule, however, he should not need help during the training period, 
unless unusual difficulties arise. 

4. Before the student is ready to begin, please set up the card punch as follows: 

• Machine turned off and clear of cards 
• Pressure plate to the front of the card hopper 
• A program card on the drum, punched as follows: 

Column 1 blank 
12's in columns 2 through 77 
1 in column 78 (to prevent an X skip on the Type 24) 
Columns 79 and 80 blank 

• Star wheels down 
• Approximately 200 blank 5081 cards on the machine 

5. Please set up the tape recorder as follows: 

• Machine turned on 
• "CARD PUNCH II tape threaded from the left reel to the right reel 
• Tape speed control set at 3-3/4 
• Tape index meter turned back to zeros 

6. Be sure the student knows how to adjust the volume, rewind the tape, 
use the II Stop II key and the II Play II key, etc. 

7. Try to put the student in a calm, confident frame of mind, so that he or 
she will be able to learn. 
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INSTRUCTIONS TO THE STUDENT 

l. You are about to learn to operate an I BM card punch. The instructor's 
voice on tape will be your teacher. 

2. · Do not be nervous. You can take a II the Hme you need and go at your 
· own pace. 

3. If there is anything in the instruction that you do not understand the 
first time you hear it, please feel free to rewind the tape and play that 
part over again. Also you may want to stop the tape and take a moment 
to study one of the charts. Pl ease do that, whenever you want to. 

4. Please give the course your complete attention. By doing that, you 
. will learn quickly and wel I. 

5. When you come to the punching exercises, concentrate on them, so that 
you master them perfectly. 

6. The class is divided into lessons, so that you will learn and practice one 
thing at a time. 

7. You do not need: to 1take notes or make any marks in the textbook. 

8. The ·instruction starts -on the tape. The instructor wil-1 explain the card 
punch machine and the charts in your textbook, and will tell you at 
each step exactly what to do. 

9. · When you are ready to begin, press the Start key ("Play") on the tape 
recorder and turn the page. 

We hope you enjoy your training ! 
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"FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE TAPE" 
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A CARD PUNCH IS SIMILAR TO A TYPEWRITER 

• Basic functions of a typewriter: 

I. To type numeric information 
2. To type alphabetic information 
3. To ditto information that is to be repeated 
4. To tab across blank spaces or columns 

CHART 1A 



NUMERIC KEYBOARD 
ALPHABETIC AND 

NUMERIC KEYBOARD 

• Basic functions of a card punch: 

1. Punching numeric information 
2. Punching alphabetic information 
3. Duplicating information that is to be repeated 
4. Skipping portions of the card if we have 

nothing to punch 

CHART 18 



ONE DIFFERENCE WITH THE CARD PUNCH 

• We punch information into I BM cards. 

·······••10111111101100110100000000010000001110001001110100000000000000000000000 
12a•11111•ttudM••n•• ■flanM ■■n•••~•nMaan•••~Q~~••o•••Mu ■ M• ■ u ■■■MUUM■■ n ■■ •nnnNnnnnn ■ 

1 It I 111 I 1 1 1 1 11111 1 I I 1 I 1 I I I 11 11 I I I I I I I I I I I I I II I I I I I 11 11 I I 11 I I 111 I I I I I I I 111 I 11 I I 1 I 

22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

33333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333 

44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

&&ll&&llllll&l&ll&llllllllllllllll&&&&&&&&l&&&l&&&&&&&&&&&&&l&&&&&&&l&&&&&l&&l&I 

1111111111111111111111111 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 11111111111 

11111111118111118811111111111111188818811111111111118181111888811111111111111111 

11991999999999999999111999999119999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
121411111M"UUMn•nMM ■flDDM ■■n••·~••M••»••·~Qq~••o••·~--M■■ n•••MRUM■■n•••nnnMnnnn•• _,oe, 

.......___________ ------------/ 
~ 

SO columns 

• One letter or one number can be punched in each column. 

CHART 2A 



THERE ARE TWELVE PUNCHING POSITIONS IN EACH COLUMN 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

D 1111 12 
□ 1111 11 (or 11X") punch 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

CHART 2B 



A WAY OF DESCRIBING THE CARD 

Column 1 end 12's edge Column 80 end\ 

(~-------\------.... 
00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000800080000DOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOO 
12,,,,1,1nttnnMnnnnnannnMaananannnMnan•••~quM~•~•••~uuM~•N•••~NuMn ■ ~unnttnnunn»nn ■ 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 33 3 3 3 33 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

666666666666&6&66666&&&666&666&6666&6666&6&66&66&&&66666&&66&&666&6&&66&66666666 

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 111111 111111111111111111111111111111111111 1111111 1 1111 11 111111111111111 1 

8 8 8 8 8 8 B 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 I 8 8 I B 8 88 B I I B 8 B 8 I 8 8 8 8 I I 11 B 8 B 111 8 I 8 8 I I 8 8 I 8 B 11 8 8 118 I 

99999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
12,,s,111MttHUMRMttnnannnMnanaaannnMn•n•••~uuMe•q•u•~uUMHMN•••~NaM■■~••nttnnu~n»nn• 

.... 5081 

! 
9's edge 

CHART 3 



NUMERIC PUNCHING 

I 
I I 

IDDIIIIIDIDDIODODOODOOOOOOIOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOODDIOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 
1JJ4SIJlld"U"MffMOddannnMaanan»n~DM~•n•••~uu~~-u••·~~Uk~SPSNM~RUMeMV ■■ nnnnMnnnnn ■ 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

21222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

33133333333333333333333333333333333333333331333333333333333333333333333333333333 

44414444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55551555555555555555555555555555515555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

&&6&&1&&6&6666666666&66666666&&6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

111aaaa11111a1111111111111aaaaaaa11aaa11aaaasaaaaaaaaaaaa1aaaaaaaaaaaaaaa1aaaaaa 

99999999199999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
IZl4SIJlld"UnMnWUddannnMaavaa»n~DM~•v••·~~u~~-u••·~~UkHSUSHM~~UMe ■ UM ■ nnnn~nnnnn ■ 

lDI 5081 

CHART 4 



ALPHABETIC PUNCHING 

• Numbers punch one hole per column 
Letters punch two holes per column 

~J } Zone punches 

- - - - -
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 Numeric punches 
6 
7 
8 
9 

• A letter is made up of: 

One zone punch 
One numeric punch 

CHART 5A 



HOW THE ALPHABET IS CODED 

ABCDEF'GHI 
111111111 

JKU1NOPQR STUYU)(YZ 

111111111 

00000000000000000000000000111111110000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
I 7 J 4 !I I I I I 11 11 11 1J 14 1!1 1111 II II :10 11 ff 1J MIS 2' 11 21 21 JO 11 n 1314 JS Ji JI • 1140 41 4241 44 4!1 <141 4141 !IUI !IH35UUIS1111111111 IZ U 14 IUI 17111119 11 n 1J 14 1!111111119 II 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

21222222222222122222222222122222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

44414444444444441444444444441444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

ssss1ssssssssssss1sssssssssss1ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 

11sss1sss&&&&&ssss1sssssssssss1sssssssssss11ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 

77777111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

1111aa11aa11aaa1a1aa1aaaaaaaaaaa1aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaasa 

99999999l999999999999l99999999999l9999999999999999999B99999999999999999999999999 
IZJ4!11lllqn11nun111111~annnNnnna21•~R»MJO•P»ll40U414144~ .. u414111~U~kllll"~HIIIIIZUMQlli711U1911n»ul!lllll1111N 

IIN '\ .... I 

• We depress the key of the letter we want. 

• The machine automatically punches the two holes 
that make up that letter. 

CHART 5B 



CORNER CUTS 

OOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOOODDDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODODD 
123451111~1112ttMff~IIIIHN2112n14aanan111~nn~n•n•n•~uoM~quq4150~szu545511~~H~~ll1JMe ■ ~Auron12nu»11nn11 ■ 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

33333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333 

44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

66666666&6666666&666&&6&6666&66&6666666&66&6&&&&&66666666666&6666&&6666666666666 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 11111111111111111111111111111 11111 

88 8 88 8 18 88 88 88 8 88 88 8818 88 8 88 8 88 8 8 88 88 88 88188 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 88 8 8 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

9 9 9 9 9 9 99 9 9 9 9 99 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 99 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
I 2 J 4 5 I 7 I I 11 11 12 II 14 15 1111 11 11 JI 2112 n 14 25 21 ZI D :19 Ill 31 31 U ~ :15 l& JI » J9 • 41 4241 M 45 q '1 .. 41 50 SI SZ ll 54 55 II SI ~ H ;o 51 ll IJ M e ll ii A H JC 11 12 IJ 14 15 11 n '8 It "1 

IIM ~Ofll 

• Corner cuts show the operator whether all the 
cards are facing the same direction. 

CHART 6A 



CORNER CUTS (continued) 

CD 
I 

oops."'-. 

Upper Right 

Lower Right 

CHART 68 

Upper Left 

Lower Left 



CARD HANDLING IS IMPORTANT! 

I. Fan 

2. Flex 

I 

3. Joggle 

CHART 7A 



CARD HANDLING (continued) 

4. The deck is straight or has a slight downward curve 

\ 

5. Flex with a twisting motion to eliminate warp 

CHART 78 



LOADING CARDS INTO THE HOPPER 

CHART 8 



NUMERIC KEYS 

CHART 9A 



FUNCTIONAL KEYS 

Type 24 and Type 26 

Type 29 

CHART 9B 



FUSES 

On the 29 On the 24 - 26 

• If a fuse is blown, the glass will be cloudy 

and the filament will be broken. 

CHART 9C 



MACHINE PARTS - 24 and 26 

CHART lOA 



MACHINE PARTS - 29 

CHART 10B 



FIVE STEPS IN THE STARTING PROCEDURE 

1. Turn the main line switch on. 

2. On the 24 or 26, press the release key once; 

wait for the program drum to revolve. 

3. Place the cards in the card hopper 

(after you have fanned, flexed, and joggled). 

4. Turn the automatic feed switch on. 

5. Press the feed key twice. 

CHART 11 
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FIVE STEPS IN THE CLOSING PROCEDURE 

I. Turn the automatic feed switch off. 

2. Clear the cards out of the card beds. 

24-26: Release - register 

29: Clear switch 

3. Empty the card hopper and return the blank 

cards to storage. 

4. Turn the machine off at the main line switch. 

5. Dust the machine. 

CHART 12 



REVIEW QUIZ NO. 1 

Please write your answers on the back of a card or on scratch paper. 
Please do not write in the textbook: 

Most of these questions can be answered in one or two words. 

1. Can you remember the four basic functions of the card punch? 

2. How many columns on an IBM card? 

3. How many punching positions in each column of the card? 

4. How many holes does a number punch in the card? 

5. How many holes does a letter punch? 

6. The top edge of the card is called the ____ edge, and the bottom 

edge is cal led the edge. ----
7. What is the purpose of the corner cut? 

8. When we punch a letter, one punch will be a _____ punch and the 

other punch wi 11 be a punch. -----
9. What are the three things we must do before we put cards in the machine? 

10. If we suspect a blown fuse, what must we do before we examine the fuses? 

When you hove finished answering the questions, 
please fold the next chart out to the right. 

CHART 13 



ANSWERS TO REVIEW QUIZ NO. 1 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

50 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Numeric punching, alphabetic punching, duplicating, skipping 

80 

12 

One hole 

Two holes 

Twelves edge 
Nines edge 

It shows whether al I cards are facing the same direction 

Zone 

Number 

Fan, flex, and ioggle 

Turn off the machine 

When you have finished checking your answers and have settled any 
differences by looking at the charts given on the right, please fold 
th is chart back into the textbook • 

Then TURN ON THE TAPE RECORDER. 

CHART 14 

Refer to: 

Chart 1B 

Chart 2A 

Chart 2B 

Chart 5A 

Chart 5A 

Chart 3 

Chart 6 

Chart 5A 

Chart 7A 

Chart 10 



THREE CAUSES OF CARD JAMS 

1. Improper storage 
Avoid 

--- ............... -
~~SS0: Q "'~~ \../"oo"J' 

if! ~-~ ,r; ~SS)~s-> ~( 

~ ~ 
2. Improper handling by the operator 

Failure to fan, flex, and joggle 

~' 

3. Dust, dirt, or foreign objects in the machine 

CHART 15 



IF A CARD JAMS IN FEEDING DOWN FROM THE HOPPER 

A. Pu II forward on the front of the case 

B. Pull forward on the metal handle 

CHART 16A 



IF A CARD JAMS IN FEEDING DOWN FROM THE HOPPER 
( continued) 

C. Work the jammed card up and out 

D. Snap the cover back on 

CHART 16B 



TWO OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE CARD JAMS CAN OCCUR: 
READING STATION AND PUNCHING STATION 

CD 
____ ___,,,,__. 

----· 

~-. ' ;-..;--:~ 

~-~· ' . 

'c==- \' '~--~ ·. ·. 
·.. ~ ·. 
\' -~,;,, 

.,.- ·, ... ·. 

----~--
-0-14\ 

·-·--···-·~·-... --..... 

~ Cl :::-,-. . 'l.. '\ ... 
., 

' ""':.,\ ··-· 

0 
·, .· 0 

I ; ' .' .. • 

. ' 
I " , ' 

,: ' /' -· 

CHART 17 



FIELDS: SPECIFIC AREAS FOR SPECIFIC DATA 

Employee 
Number 

• A field is a group of columns set aside for 
one particular item of information. 

D0D0000D DDIDDDDDDDDDOOODDDDDDDOOOODDOOOOODDDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOO 
I 2Jf$17111111UQM"""""•~UnNB21ff212tllln»»~»-nH»~'1UUM~-"""51~~"k5551"M"M51UIJM~ll~MMro~n»u75J6tt212tN 

11111111 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

22222222 22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 33 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

44444444 44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

66 & 6 & & 6 & 6 66 & & & & 66 6 6 & & 6 6 && 6 6 66 & 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 

77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 

8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 18 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 18 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

99999999 99999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
I 2 J f $ I 7 I I II 11 11 1l 14 lj 11 11 II 1111 21 Z1 U 205 21 21 21 21 JI JI J2 JJ J4 J5 J6 JI JI JHO '1 41 4J M 45 .. 41 41 41 SHI 51 53 k 55 M 51 511 51 M 51 12 IJ M 151'61 II H 70 11 12 IJ 14 75 1& 11 11 19 811 

..... ~011 

• All of the columns of the field must be used for 
punching that item. 

CHART 18A 



LE" ZEROS <FILL-IN ZEROS) 

00053467 

Employee 
Number 

• Left zeros are used to fi II the field, if there is 
not enough significant information. 

11100000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 I 9 10 ti 12 13 14 15 I& 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 2117 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 41 CJ 41 45 Cl Cl Cl 19 50 51 52 SJ 54 55 51 51 58 59 641 61 62 &3 61 65 • 17 68 69 10 II 72 73 74 75 76 77 71 71 SO 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

33331333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333 

44444144~44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55515555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

66666616~66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666 

77 77 7 7 717 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 77 7 7 7 77 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 77 7 7 7 77777777711 

8 8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

99999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999399999999999999 
1 2 J 4 S I 7 I 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 ti It 20 21 22 23 24 Z5 21 17 21 29 30 31 l2 33 34 ]5 36 37 38 J9 40 41 42 43 M 45 46 47 48 49 ~ 51 '51 53 >I S5 S6 57 S8 S9 60 61 ,z 6J 04 &S Sf. 61 Ge sq 7(! i'l ,: ; J 14 ;) ·o 11 18 7 :i O:) 

"- IIM 0081 

• Left zeros cause the information to line up correctly 
on the card, with each item in its own field. 

CHART 188 



SUB-FIELDS AND PUNCTUATION 

10 0000000000 00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
IZ lll11111JM~ana 

11 1111111111111 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

22 2222222222222 22222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222 

33 1333333333333 33333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333 

44 4 4444444444 44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55 5555555555555 55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555 

11666666&&&&&&&66666~ 66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666 
I 

77777777777777777777~ 77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777771 

11181118811188118181~ 88888881888818888888888888888888888888888888888888888888 
I 

999999 999999999999~ 
12J411 :;,11111Jl415111711I i2' 99999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 

aanaaanR»M»anan~UUOMU•u•q·~~flMBM~MM~u~aMnNUAHlll!llnN~lllllln• 
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A PAYROLL CARD 
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SKIPPING 

• On the typewriter, we "tab" across blank areas. 

• On the card punch, we skip unused fields or columns. 

For skipping numeric 
fields on the 24 or 26. 
Punches an 11-X punch. 

p- : : I : I ; t- I ;. : f : I ; : I : : " 
/ SOCIAL SECURITY EIIPLOYEE DATE ► IIIIIRS EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS IET ~ 
f z EIIPLGlrEE NAME .. NUMBER NO. UTE i--.~...i,= mu- 11,JER• OAS WITH. EARNINGS .. 1;;: 
~ = mr. CLOCK ... DAY = ill LAI IIIE TOTAL . REGULAR ffllTIIE GROSS I TAX =,:;; = I Z I 4 I 17 I ,·1t111Z1314151117111t2021222124212ll27212118S132D34aau•• .. 414204445.471414U05152535455515751511061&2136415.1711611l871727Jl4757'77711981l 

2 111 0 I I O I O O O O O O O O O O O 010 o:o O D O D D O O D n:a O O O O O 8 D D D DID 0 010 D D 010 0 0 010 0 0 o:o O O_ 0 o:o 0 0 010 0 0 0I0 0 0 0 010 0 0 0 
• I I I I I I I I I I " 
8· It l I I I I 111111111 ■ 111:1 111 1111111 I 1:1 11111111111

11 1 1:1 11111 11 11111 111 111 1:1 1 1 1:1 11 111 111 111 111 ~ 
.. I I I I I I I I I I 'II ! f 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 f 2 2 212 2:2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 212 2 2 212 2 2 2:2 2 2 212 2 2 2 212 2 2 2:2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2:2 2 2 2 ~ 
u I I I I I I I I :1: 

~ 3 3 13 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3:3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3:3 3 3:3 3 3 3113 3 3 3:3 3 3 3:3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3:3 3 3 313 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 ;-: 
• ~ I I I I I I I I I I !:l i 14 4 • 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4:4 414 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4:4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 414 4 414 4 4 414 4 4 414 4 4 4l4 4 4 4 4:4 4 4 414 4 4 414 4 4 4 4:4 4 4 4 5l 
• I I I I I I I I I I I 1 ::: 
~ 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 515 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 515 5 5 515 5 5 5•5 5 5 515 5 5 5 515 5 5 5:5 5 5 515 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 ,:_ 
_. I I I I I I I 1 1 I I !'c i au 111111 11111 & 1 & 1 & 1:8 &11 & 8 1 & 1 1 8 8 818 1 111111 1 1 1:1 1 111 & 1 111 1 1 111 & 1 1:1 1 & & &•& 1 s ala & 1 111 & 1 1 111 11 & ~ 
- I I I I I I I I I I I r-

5 111111111 71111111111:1111111111111'11111111117,711:1111:111111117'111111111717 117111111:17177 
• I I I I I I I I I I 

i 111 •••• I 1111111111 •:• ,:, 8 1111111 ,:, 8 11111111 ,:, 8 1:1 11 .:. 8 I a:111 ,:, 111 ,:, 8 8 1:a 8 8 1:1 111 1:1111 
I I I I I I I I I I I I 

11111111 I 1111111 11 1,9 911 111 9 11 9 9 119 9111 9 9 9 9 9 919 9 919 9 9 919 9 9 911 9 9 119 9 9 9 119 9 9 919 9 9 911 9 9 9 9,9 9 9 9 
I I I 4 I I J f ■ 111211M11111l 11112ll2122Zl:lt2ll212721212ll1U211:ltll auaal414142044414141 •• li0915UU4 ■ 1117 ■■ • 1111DM ■■ l7111171711Zll Mllll1171 ll ■ 

~ -~- ~ 

• For skipping alphabetic fields on the 24 and 26. 

e Doesn't put a punch in the card. 

• For !ll skipping on the 29. 
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z 
0 

PROGRAM CARD FOR PAYROLL 

• Punch a card exactly like this one: 

;:: 1----------+--1-----.i-:=--:.:i-;:+----+="'±'~::/:c+-=--+,.:-.::...:.,f...,....,,,---l----:-:--:'f:-:--:-:-:-:-+c-:-·--l=-~--+---,-,t,--c-,l 
.C 1 7 l 4 '!I li.719:011i21314151617li1:l20,"l7l23242526271c:.?;ilOJ1.J233H .111i3'J!I 4142«3444S464741415051~25J545~'~·.-:.1S151l~· 0 t.J61&4fi;llitoi~L-;.7111112n:t1r,lti711·11•: 

~ 0 U O O O floTo"ifoo O ODO ififoiiolo O O O O O O O 010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 010 0O1·u ooo;o O O o,o"o O 010 0 0 oiFo" 0 o""o11111 oowo fo"iliOO 0-0 
i I I I I I I I : I I I I :oil 

8 1111111111111111.t 1 11:1111111111111:111111111 I 11
1
111:11111111 11111111111 1:1 11 1:1 1 I 1111111 11111 ~ 

~ ------------ I I I I I I I I I I ... ~ 2. U... . h-;~A' -k' F 2 2 2,2 2:2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 f 2,2 2 212 2 2 212 2 2 212 2 2 212 2 2 2 2,2 2 2 212 2 2 212 2 2 2 2;2 2 2 2 ~ 
~ set e I ey I I I I I I I I I I I :c 

1 3 in columns 2-16 313 3 313 3;3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3:3 3 3 3 3'3 3 3 3 3 3:3 3 3;3 3 3 311:; 3 3 3:3 3 J 3:3 3 3 3 a:3 3 3 a:3 3 3 a;J 3 J 3 3:3 3 3 3 E 
111 I I I I I I I " 
~ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 ,t 4 4 4i4 414 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4:4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4,44 414 4 4 4'4 4 4 414 4 4 4:4 4 4 4 4:4 4 4 M 4 4 414 4 4 4 4:4 4 4 4 @ 
iii I I I I I I I I I I I 1 . ::: 

~ s 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 s 5 5 5 5 515 515 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 ~ s 5 5 5 5 5 5 : 15 5 5,5 5 5 51& s 5 5,5 s s 5i5 s s s s,5 s s s;s s s s,s 5:s 5 5,5 5·
1
,s 5 : 

.- I I I I I I I 1 1 I I I -< 

~ 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6:6 61& 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 616 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 &;& 6 616 6 6 &16 6 6 61S 6 6 c:s 616 6 616 6 6 616 6 6 6i6 6 6 6 616 6 6 6 ~ 
- I I I I I I I I I I I ,... 

~ 11111111111111111111:1111111111111111111111111,11111111:1111111117t71111°111n111111111:1111 
"' I I I I I I I I I I I 

i a o a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a 8 a:8 a:a a a a 1818 a a:a a a a a a 8 a ala s;s a a:a e s &:a as a:s s1s s:a a a a s:a a e a;a s a a:a ea a a;a ale a 
I I ! I ! I I '. I I I I I 

s s s 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 s gs e:e 919 s s g 9 9 g 9 9 9,9 o 9 9 s 9 s 91919 9,919 91~:s 9 9,91'9 s 919 ~:9 sis s 9 g s,s 919 919 gs 9i9 9'9 s 9,9 9 s 9 
1 2 3 4 1 1 1 • 1 10 11 12 13 14 15 11, 111a n 20 21 22 23 24 o15 2&121 ze 21 :111 31 JZ 33 34 113138 • o11, 41112 4j «hs 41 41141411 f.O ,; a2 :w 54 55 s.,;1 sa 11 1112 6314 15ls: u &a 6917~ 11 12 nli. 111111 1111u11 

IBM 7323.2 

• Sight-check to be sure they match 
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REMOVING THE PROGRAM CARD FROM THE DRUM 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Locking 
lever 

CHART 22A 
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PUTTING A PROGRAM CARD ON THE DRUM 

2. 

3. 

Nines edge 
against 
bottom rim 
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AUTOMATIC SKIPPING AND DUPLICATING 

• The first card in any group is the "master" card. 

• Punch the first card of the group before you turn 
Auto Skip/Auto Dup switch on. 

• Check the first card for correct information in the 
fields that will be duplicated automatically. 

If it is wrong, every card in the group will be wrong. 

• When you are ready to begin automatic skipping and 
duplicating, turn the Auto Skip/Auto Dup switch on. 

• Leave it on until you are ready to punch the first 
card of the next group. 

• Then turn it off, in order to change the duplicated 
information. 

When the program card is set up for automatic skipping 
and duplicating, the Auto Skip/Auto Dup switch puts 
the program to work. 

CHART 23 



REVIEW QUIZ NO. 2 

Please do not write in the textbook. 
Write your answers on scratch paper or on the back of a blank card. 

Most of these questions can be answered in one or two words. 

1 • What are the three causes of card jams? 

2. If a card iams when it is feeding down from the hopper, do you have 
to call a customer engineer to take care of the iam? 

3. If a card ;ams at the punching station or reading station, what mechanism 
do you use to release the iammed card? 

4. A field is a group of columns set aside for one particular item of data. 
Trueoi- false? 

5. In a numeric field, if we haven't enough information to fill the columns, 
what do we use as "filler"? 

6. How is punctuation shown on the card? 

7. a) On the Type 24 and Type 26, which key do we use to skip the unused 
portion of an alphabetic field, like Employee Name? 

b) On the Type 24 and Type 26, which key do we use to skip a numeric field, 
if we want a positive indication that we meant to skip it? 

8. On the Type 29, which key is used for~ skipping? 

9. Before we take the program drum out of the machine, what must we 
be sure to do? 

10. If the program card is set up for automatic skipping and duplicating, what 
else must we do before the machine will automatically skip and duplicate? 

When you have finished, please fold Chart 25 out to the right. 
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PREPARING A PROGRAM CARD 

• The program card tells the machine 

••• How long each field is 
••• The function to be performed in each field 

• A code is punched in the first column of the field, to 
signal the kind of operation to be performed: 

First column 

Numeric field Blank 
Alphabetic field 1 
Automatic duplication O 
Automatic skip X-11 

• Field length is defined by the 12 punch. 

• A 12 punch says: th is column is part of a continuous 
field. Keep performing the same function. 
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THE STAR WHEELS READ THE CODES IN THE PROGRAM CARD 

Star 
wheels 

DDOODODDDODDDDODOOOOODI 
I 1 I 4 5 I I I I ID II ti II 14 15 II 17 II 11 lO 11 U I 

11111111111111111111111 

2222222222222222222222: 

3333333333333333333333; 

44444444444444444444444 

5555555555555555555555! 

6&666666666666666666661 

11 11111111 1 11111111111 : 

88888888888888888888881 

9999999999999999999999: 
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 I 9 10 11 12 13 14 I) 16 11 18 11 20 21 i:! : 

l&IM )UII 
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PROGRAM CARD FOR PAYROLL 

Alphabetic 
field 

First column 
of a 

numeric field 

Start 
automatic 

duplication 

CHART 27B 

Start 
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REVIEW OF DUPLICATION 

• Duplication means allowing the machine to punch 
repetititive information. 

• There are three kinds of duplication: 

(1) Automatic duplication 

Zero in first column of field on program card 
Auto skip and dup switch on 

(2) Manual duplication, with a program card 

Operator presses the dup key 
Machine duplicates a field at a time 

(3) Manual duplication, without a program card 

Operator presses the dup key 
Machine duplicates a column at a time 

• Auxiliary duplication 

••• Special feature 

••• Means duplicating information from a master 
card mounted on a second drum 

• Advantage of duplication: 

••• Holds the number of keystrokes to a minim um 

••• Increases the operator's speed and output 
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PRINTABLE CHARACTERS FOR DUPLICATION: TYPE 26 

Character Prints Punches 

Ampersand & 12 

Dash or minus 11 

Slash I 0-1 

_. Period • 12-3-8 

Dollar sign $ 11-3-8 

Comma , 0-3-8 

Number sign # 3-8 

Lozenge D 12-4-8 

~ Asterisk * 11-4-8 

Percent % 0-4-8 

At sign @ 4-8 

[; Other combinations of multiple punches will damage the 
print unit, if we try to duplicate them. 
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PRINTABLE CHARACTERS FOR DUPLICATION: TYPE 29 

Prints 
Character EL A H Punches 

Ampersand & & + 12 
Dash or minus 11 
Slash I I I 0-1 
Period • • • 12-3-8 
Dollar sign $ $ $ 11-3-8 
Comma , , , 0-3-8 
Number sign, equal fl fl = 3-8 
Less than, lozenge < D ) 12-4-8 
Asterisk • • • 11-4-8 
Percent % % ( 0-4-8 
At sign @ @ 4-8 
------------------~----------------------------------
Cent sign <t All of these 12-2-8 
Exclamation point I characters 11-2-8 . 
(No character assigned) print as a 0-2-8 
Colon . solid square 2-8 . 
Left parenthesis ( 12-5-8 
Right parenthesis ) 11-5-8 
Underscore 0-5-8 
Prime or apostrophe ' 5-8 
Plus sign + 12-6-8 
Semicolon . 11-6-8 , 
Greater than sign > 0-6-8 
Equal sign = 6-8 
Logical "Or" sign 12-7-8 
Logical 11Not1' sign --, 11-7-8 
Question mark ? 0-7-8 
Quotation mark II 7-8 
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REVIEW QUIZ NO. 3 

Please do not write in the textbook ! 
Answer as briefly as possible. 

1. The program card tells the machine two things about each field. 
What are those two things? 

2. What code punch in the program card begins an automatic skip? 

3. Where does that code punch go? 

4. What code punch tells the machine to begin automatic duplication? 

5. What tells the machine that a field is a numeric field? 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

a. 
b. 

a. 
b. 

What code punch puts the machine into alphabetic shift? 
How many columns of an alpha field must contain that code? 

What else must be punched in the program card for an alphabetic field? 
What is the most efficient way to punch the coding for an alpha field? 

In manual duplication, using a program card, we duplicate field by field. 
Without a program card, we duplicate ______ by _____ _ 

What happens if you try to duplicate invalid combinations of punches on 
a printing punch? 

When you have answered al I the questions, 
please fold Chart 32 out to the right. 
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TWO PROGRAM LEVELS 

12 
11 

Program l 0 1100111118101111110811( 

1 
121,s1111•nQUM~•»•~•~ar 
1111111111111111111111t 

2 

3 -
2222222222222222222222: 

3333333333333333333333: 
4 

.., ____________ ... ..,_ 

5 4444444444444444444 444. 

Program 2 6 5555555555555555555555 ! 

7 1&&16&611&118111811Sll t 
8 
9 1111111111111111111111 

1118188811881118111181 

9199999999999999199999 
12J4tlJll~tt~»M"•»•ffR~D: ... ,.. 

• This device allows two different applications to be 
punched with the same program card. 

One 

Two 
Prog 
Sel 

• When you change the switch setting, the other program 
goes into effect at the start of the next card. 

~ 
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Program .! 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Ill 11111111111 

rogram ~ 

2 
11 
0 
l 

Function 

Field defin ·tion 
Start automatic skip 
S art au omatic duplica ion 
Alphabetic shift 

.... I ' ' 

OOOOIODOOGOODODOD 0000000010000000000000000000000 OOOOU~UOf 00 IOfHI 
I 2 :% 4 5 G 1 11 !i 11) H !213 14 lS lo 3ll 3! :;133 ?,n; JG 37 ~ 354041 4H3 44 45 411-tHH 5HUI 5il 51 58-l!IS p rog ram I 1'5 11 n 18 i9 ~ 

1111111111111111 1111111111111111 11 11111111 111111 

2 n 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
1
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

3333333333333333 

111111111111111111111111111 

8/'j\ US88/'pl88H8 /j\ 
9 \.!) 9 U 99 \!:) HU 99 9 \,:_J 

t t t 
Numeric Auto Auto 

Skip Dup 

55555515555555555555555555555 

1©&6&6 666666 

1 1111 Program 2 111111 

888888880· 1888888888 88888888888888888888888888888 

99999999 1999999999 99999999999999999999999999999 a~~~n~~~"~~-R~~•~•a~••1~~•~-~~~-~~aM~•~•~•nn~Mnnn•~• 

t 
Alphabetic 

THE FUNCTION 0 2 CO E 
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TO CHANGE PROGRAMS IN THE MIDDLE OF A CARD 

- # 
:] el B [ID 
:J] [!] 8 1', 

Left 
"'::- Zero 

• The change of program takes place immediately· 

• You can change back and forth between the two 
programs as many times as you want 
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SALES ANALYSIS 

,--,-~-,-.--~S--rA_L_E_S _A,.....N_A_LY--rS_I_S __ .-----,-----il 
DATE I~ ~ ~ a PRODUCT COST 

0 F z ::J CITY ~ CUST. I;() (,.111111 110. AMOUNT AMOUNT 

._Z 0 () DAY -: ;: ~ 
_ Z 2 CD "',,+:-,.-:+."'....+:c--.....r....-:cl.,,..,.,,...~~-~--~~-~~-:11 
lo~D1010 0 0 0 if 010 0 0 D 010 0 DD O 010 0 0 0 0 0 DD O O O 010 0 0 0 0 010 01 

1 1 : 4 5 1 1 , , 11 11 1: n Ml 15 ,, 11 11 11 .?Ob :1 ii N n 111111 21 :!O 31 3:1,i ;, n lti i, ial l9 40 

1 1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I I I 1 1 1 t Ii I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 1 1 111 I I I 1 11 I I 

! I I I l 2 Z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 212 2 
I I I 

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3)1- 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 313 J 
I I I 

••••••• , , , 4 4, 4 4 4, ,e , , 4 4 4, , 4 , 4 4 ,14, 4, 4 ,1,. 
I I 

5 5 9 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 5 515 5 
I I 

8 8111111 8 11 6 6 6 8 & I 6 & & & & B 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 616 6 6 6 6 616 &. 
I I 

11111111111111111111 If- 1111111111111111 7111 
I I I 

DOODDOOOOOOOOOO 
Program 1 - Sales N 1111 ■ IO II 1111 14 II 11 111111 ■ 

111111111111111 

22222222222222222222222222222222222222 

33333333333333333333333333333333333333 

44444444444444444444444444444444444444 

55555555555555555555555555555555555555 

686866&6&6&6668 
Program 2 - Returns 711111111111111 

18 8 8 111 8 8 8 I I I 8 8 8 8 8 81 818 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 8 8 I I 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 111 8 8 8 I 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 

; 11 I I I i9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 M 9 9 9 •I• I 9 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 919 9 . 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 I 
I, 1 1 4 1 , 1 ,, 1 I,, 11 1111 ,, 11 1111 11 11 ivl11 r:i n 1u1111111121 ll 11 1,ln 14 11 • n •I• 411 41 4143 44 41 41 u 41 41 SG 11 111114 111111 ~ 11 • 1111 u 14 • 1111111110 n 1111 14 i, 1t 11 " 11 io 

, .. 751170,2 

We are going to use: 
Program 1 to punch Sales 

Program 2 to punch Returns 
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A TYPICAL INVOICE 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 
SALES 

CITY 
CUSTOMEfl·S 0 UFEIITO 42402 '"· S'M'N 

ST. CUST. NO. 
OflDIE:R NO. AND DATE INVOICE NO. 

SIGNl:O BY INVOICE DATIi: 1/8 0 fll:QUISITION NO. 15 J. I /1,f )..O 9"'f1J 
"" 

SOLD SHI.-PCD TO 

TO Chicago Grocery Co. AND 

2026 S. State St. 
DU TIN AT ION 

Chicago, Ill. 
DATI SHl,.~l!D F. 0. ■. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TENMS JO DAYS NET 

., 

QUANTITY DESC .. l~TION UNIT ,.,ucl: AMOUNT COST 

09~ 
COCOA 46257 .83 79.68 71.60 
LEMON EXTRACT 44473 .89 6.23 5.98 

6 MAPLE SYRUP 53521 2.35 14.10 CR 9.87 
37 SALT BUTTER 14785 -39 14. 43 CR 9.41 
15 S"WEET BUTTER 14889 . 46 6.90 4.47 
35 PRUNES 23735 2.80 98.00 83.30 

8 APRICOTS 22048 3.70 29.60 25.90 
9 APPLES 22039 4.70 42.30 27.58 

10 CEYLON TEA 45169 4. 8o 48.00 43.23 
11 SODA CREAM 36832 ,75 8.37 CR 5.36 

9 AMMONIA 63015 .93 16.62 CR 10.80 
10 · MATCHES 65537 .94 9.40 8.50 
6 OLIVES 31600 1.90 11.40 9.03 

37 DATES 21328 • Bo 29.60 19.24 
12 FIGS 21376 .90 10.80 7.10 
13 PEAS 58664 2.15 27.95 25.27 
14 CORN 23289 2.40 33.60 28.28 
20 EVAPORATED MILK 76368 3.00 60.00 55.80 

1000 SPINACH 23848 .12 120.00 CR 102.00 
16 APPLE SAUCE 22032 1.60 25.60 21.78 
17 FLOUR 11383 8.10 137-70 131.40 
40 RAISINS 21744 . 54 21.60 17 .28 
50 STOVE BLACK 66864 .09 4. 50CR 4.27 
20 ANIMAL CRACKERS 48024 .50 10.00 9.50 
60 FLY PAPER 65393 .76 45.60 43.79 

44213 
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PLANNING THE PROGRA-

Program 1 

SALES ANALYSIS 

0 0 0 0 O O O a O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 010 o o ~ O 010 O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 8 0 0 0 D O O D O O D O O D O D O O O O O O O O 0 
I 2 I 4 5 I 7 I t IO II 12 13 14 15 ll 17 11 1120'21 22 13 24 IS :S 27 212130 31 31!:Jl :14 25 l6 37 ~::!'I 41 42 43 14 41 4147 414150,1 112 !13 50511 Sl 1111. 111213141511 ll II• 7171 n IJ 74 15 71 77 71 7' • 

111111111~ 11111111il1111111!11111111111!11111111111111 11f 1 1 1111111111111 

2 2 2 u ,.,.~~-.i2:22 2 2 2 f ~ltt ~ 2 2 2 2:2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
P' I Ml.~I. F -. 

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 a 3 3 3 3 3 3 Wll~ tf ,3 3 3 3:a 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

444444444444444444 'pf, c,~444 I 4444444444444444444444444444444444444444 

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 
I I 

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 616 6 6 6 6 616 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 
I I I 

7 111111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 111111 111111111 717 7 7 7 7 717 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 1111 1 1 1 1 1 111 1 
I I I 

18 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 BB B 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

. 11 · I I I :9 S 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 gJ9 9 9 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 9 9 919 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
I 1 2 1 l C 5 i 7 I I 10 II 12 13 1<115 19 17 ti 1110'11 22 23 24 IS 26 17 ial2t ll ll l21ll l4 35 J6 Ji ld/39 41 42 43 4< <5 46 Cl Cl '9 SO 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 ,a 59 &O 51 62 13 64 i5 '6 67 U '9 ;o 71 72 71 1' 15 Ii 17 '8 1' 10 

1111 732702 ' 

Program 2 

SALES ANALYSIS 
DATE : . 

"' :z: 2 , ?ROOUCT COST s CITY ~ CUST. NO. ,v~.in:n -.o. Af.~OU~T AMOUNT 

:\ :;; 0 0 0 0 0 OiO OOrO O ll O·O d il 010 O O O O 010 O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 
15 16 17 18 1121Jl21 22 23 24 is 26 27 28129 JO 31 32/33:,, 35 J, Ji 1.100 41 <2 '3 '4 45 46 47 41 49 SO 51 112 !13 54 55 56 57 5159&051621364i5'61711'97011 72 7l 74 7! 7177 71 7' IO 

Iii 1111111111!!11111111111111111 111111111111111 I I I 

2 2 2 2 2 2 2!2 2 2 2:2 2,2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
I I 

3 3 3 3 313 3 3 313 3 3 J 3 3:3 3 J 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 J 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
I I 

414 4 4 4 4 4i4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
I 

i.+'~.al.ll.~.:..:,~~5 5 5 5;5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 
I 

6 6j6 6 6 6 6 6 SIG 6 6!6 6 6 6 6 6 6 s:s 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 

7 7,17 7 7 7 1111 1 1 11 7 111 7 7 7 717 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 111 7 11 7 11 1 11 1 111 7 111 7 11 1 1 1 1 1 11111 

ia s alls a ea a as a a a as as as sises es es e e e e a:e a es e a:a a a a ass ass a a a a e ea a a as as a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a ea ea 

:9 9119 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 91' 9 9 9 9 9 9:9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9:9 9 9 9 9 9:9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 ~ 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
I 1 2 114 5 ; 7 9 I 10 II 12,IJ 1415 1117 11 11;;11112 23,14,; 15 11 22 29 JO 31l21JJj435. 31 JIIJS '° 41 42 43 .. <5 46" "49 50 51 5153 54 55 56 57 .. 59 &O" 121314 65" ii 6169 10 11 721314 751117 ;119 ID 

... 732702 
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PROGRAM 1 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,0 10 GO firo O O OU O 010 0 0 o il 010 O DD DODD DO O ODD DODOO O ODDO ODO ODDO ODD DD ODD DD D 
1 l J 4 s 1 '18 • 10 11 11 u 14 t5 " 1111 11 20121 21 21 z4 25 26 21 .& 73 Ja i1 3211:! l4 JS J6 n i&: ,9 " 42 43 "4! 41 47 41., 11 51 52 52 54ss!Iu1151111112 13 M 11! • 11 ■ II JI 11 n 111, JS II n 1111 ■ 
111111111,1111 tjl 1111 lil 111 l I I lol 111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

I I ~ I 
1212 2 2 2 212 212 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2,2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

! I I 1 i I 
3 3:3,:3 3 3 313 313 3 31 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3!3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

I I I I I 
441414 414 41·• 4144 4 4 4 4 44 4 4 4 44 44 4 4 4 4 414 4'4 4 4 414 4 4 44 4 44 44 44 44 44 4 44 44 4 44 44 44 44 44 44 4 44 4 44 44 

, I I 

' I I I 
5 5 5,115 S 5 5/5 5 5 5 5,,5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 5 515 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

I &~is s 6 &Is 616 & 6
1
& & & & & & & 6 6 & 6 6 & & & 6 6 s:s & & & & s:s & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & 6 & 6 6 6 6 6 & & s 6 & 6 6 & & & & s & & & 6 s s & 

7 Ti7 7 7 7 7 7 , 7 7, 77,7711
1 

11, 1,,,, 7 ,:7 7 , , , 1:,, 1, 1, 1, 11, 11,, 111111111111111, 11111111, 11 

8 81818 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 81 8 8 8 8 8 BIB 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

9 gls19 9 9 s 9 s 9 9 s g gjs 9 s 9 9 9;9 9 g 9 9 9 9 s s s s gls s s s s slg s 9 9 9 s 9 9 s s s s s s 9 9 g 9 s g g 9 g 9 9 s s s s s g g gs s s s 9 gs s s 
1 2 J 4 s 1 , I, • ,a 11 11h1 141!5 1111 11 1~ 20121 22 n 14 ,s 111121 n 31131 32133 l4 l5 Ji i1 38l39 ,1 42 ,i "45 46.," 49 so 51 sz 52 54 ss 5111 ~ 59 &a 61sz1314556611iin1011 1111" JS" 11 1t I! ao 

... 7:52702 

PROGRAM 2 

SALES ANALYSIS 

I DATE ~ ' 
lw , = 2 I PRODUCT COST I~ ~ ~ CITY ~ CUST. NO. QUUllTT 1.10. AMOUNT I.MOUNT 

~~ ~ !1
:~; hlo o·oo1o~o o o o o o 010 o o o o o o o o o o 010 o o o o 010 coo o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

1
1 2 l 4 5 ; 7 I I 10 11 t; 13 14 15 16 17 18 1;,c;!:1 Z2 ll 21 2> 26 27 2"29 JO JI J:?iJ: 3,; JS Ji J7 31139 fl 42 4J 44 45 41 47 48 49 lO 51 52 52 54 SS 51515151I011 ll 13 6411! II 17 ii 19 JI 11 72 7J 74 ~ 78 17 71 7! ■ 

1 I 1 l l i 1 1 I I 1 1 Ii I I I 1 1 111 ii I I I 1 1 1 I Ii I I 111 I 1 1 1 Ill I I I I 1 1 1 1 1 I I l 11 1 111111 I I 11 11 11 I I I 11 I I 11 11 I 

i I I I I I 
H!2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 ?12 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

I I I I ' I I 
3 3131J 3 3 3 3 313 33 3 31'3 3 3 3 3 3 •• 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

4 ~4111411111 IIH 11 11 I 4111114 llllll 4 II l:1 I I I I I I I I I I IIII II 111111111111111111111111 
5 5'15'5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5l5 5 5 5 5 5 5 S1J 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 515 5 I 5 5 5'5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

I : I 
I&'& 6 6 I 6 6 616 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 G 6 6 6 6 6 6 G 6t6 6 6 6 6 616 6 6 6 & 6 & 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 & 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 & 6 6 6 

I I 
7 7 7 7 7 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 i 11 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 717 7 7 7 7 717 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 

I I I 
8 8 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 SIB 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 818 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

I I · 1 I I 
9 s1s19 s s g 9 s s gs 9 sjg 9 s s s slg s s s s 9 9 s s s s 919 s 9 s s 919 s 9 s s 9 s s 9 9 s 9 s s s 9 s s s s 9 s s s 9 s s s s s s s s s 9 s 9 9 9 s s s 
, 2 13 I, s , 1 a 9 1Q 11 12 :i ,, 11 18 11 t8 19 121 22 2314 .~ 11 21 21 Z9 JO Jt 32iJJ l4 l5 lli 11 31139 " 42 4J 44 45 46 47 4149 so 11 51 52 5' ss 51 57 ,a 59 IO 11 62 63 M 55 661118 19 10 11 12 11 74 15 11 n lf 7! ao 

... 7:52702 
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COMBINATION CARD: PROGRAM 1 and PROGRAM 2 

Two 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
"' :,; . 
~ ~ : 
; 0 0 DAY : ; 
~- Z,'S fD vt tn 

fo:0;O 010 0 0 0 0 0 0 DD ODO O O O 0 ODO O O O 0 010 010 0 0 0i0 0 10 D 8 DD DODD D a 8 a DD a I a IO IO a a a I I a ODDO DD a O a O 0 
I I 3 • S l I I I lil II IJ ll 14 IS 111111 lffll 12 '3 :4 2' IS 11 lf l!I JO 31 l2:l3 l4 ~ 36 31 J;ll9 I C243 4445 ,u14141 SISI S?su•••S1•••t1R!DIC ••• , A It II 1112lJICISII1111 ll ■ 

I I I 1 1 I I I j I 1 j1 I I I I I 1 1 1 1 1 i I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 111 1 I 1 I 11 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
I ; I ' I I I I 
H 2 2 212 212 212 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2i2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

I I . I ! I 
33 313 3,,3 3;3 3j3 3 3 3 ~3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 313 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

I ' I I I 
4~4i11;4~11jllll 411 I 4111 •111!114111:1 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
5 515!5 5 I 515 515 5 515 5j5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 s:s 5 I 5 5 s:s 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

111&,i&S.& && sis & &j& & I & & & s & & & & & & & & & 6 616 & 6 s & sis & 6 16 616 6 6 61 & & & & s & & 6 & 6 s s s s 11 6 & 6 s s 6 & s s s & 6 & s 
I I I I 

111111111111111 111111 11111 11111111 11171111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
! I I I 

jB a,1,18 8 I 8. 81 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 111 81 8 8 I 8 I I 8 I 818 8 8 8 8 811 8 8 8 I I I 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 I 8 I I I 8 8 8 I 8 8 
· · I I I 
'9 9'1919 9 9 9 9 9 9 g 9 9 gig 9 9 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 919 9 9 9 9 §19 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
I, 1,,,. lllll11UU14~11111111 ~nDNaanaaa~ll~M •n~• u~~444541U4141Sl~S?S?~Sl•S1•••ttu~ .. ~-tlNH~1tnlJMISIIIIIIIIW 

- 7~2·,02 

Two 
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AUTOMATIC INSERTION OF LEFT ZEROS 

• Available only on the Model B 

• Without the left zero feature: 

•.. On the program card, the first column of the field 
is blank 

... We mu.st key in the correct number of left zeros 

• With the left zero feature: 

.•. On the program card, we put a code punch in the 
first column of the field 

••. The code punch tells the machine how long the 
field is 

•.• When we key the field, we punch only significant 
information 

••. The machine puts those digits in storage 
... When we press the left zero key, the machine 

automatically provides the correct number 
of left zeros 

CHART 37A 



ERROR RESET 

• If you make a keyboard error, you can correct it. 

• Punching does not take place unti I the Left Zero key 
is pressed. 

• Error Reset erases what was keyed in. 

• You can then key the field again, correctly. 

CHART 378 



PROGRAM CODES FOR LE" ZEROS 

• The code in the first column of a numeric field 
indicates the size of that field. 

• The machine reads the punched code and sets up 
the field length. 

• There are two sets of these punched codes: 

For a field of 8 columns 
7 
6 
5 
4 
3 

Program 1 

CHART 38 

2 
3 
2-3 
1-2 
1-3 
1-2-3 

Program 2 

8 
9 
8-9 
7-8 
7-9 
7-8-9 



POINTS OF DIFFERENCE ON THE TYPE 29 

• The main-line switch is underneath the reading board (or desk). 

• No warm up period when the machine is turned on. 

• A full stacker stops automatic feeding from the card hopper. 

• The 11-X key is not a skip key. Only the plain skip key skips. 

• The extended keyboard includes the special symbols. 

• The clear switch is used to clear the card beds. 

• Two-level programming is a standard feature. This includes: 

••• 12 star wheels 
••• Program select switch, effective on the next card 
••• Program I-Program 2 keys, effective immediately. 

• Automatic left zeros can be called for on the program card. 
Left zeros, together with significant information, are punched 
with the left zero key. 

• Error reset key 

••• Un locks a locked keyboard 
••• In the event of an error, erases what has been keyed 

into storage, when the left zero feature is used 

CHART 39 







'l'he IBM card is the basis of IBM Data Processing. 
Each punched card is a unit record and must therefore 
contain!a.ll the descriptive as well as the detailed informa­
tion which applies to each transaction. This information 
is recorded in the card in the form of punched holes. 

installation depends on the ACCURAC_Y AND SPEED of 
the card punch operator. It is possible to attain these two 
attributes only by maintaining a steady RHYTHM and 
a LIGHT TOUCH from the beginning. 

~ The punching operation is a very important step in a 
., data processing system and much of the success of an 

The first six lessons of this book are keyboard exer-
cises. One card should be punched for each line of 

Card 
Columns 

9 

MACHINE SETUP: 

13 17 21 

Type 24 and 26: 
Type 29: 

All machines: 

25 29 

figures. 

EXERCISE 1 
Auto Feed switch ON, Auto Skip & Dup switch OFF, Print switch OFF 
Auto Skip-Dup switch OFF, Program Select switch to ONE, 
Auto Feed switch ON, Print switch OFF, Left Zero Print switch OFF 
Program card on drum and program control lever ON 

Line# 
+ 

33 37 41 45 49 SJ 57 61 65 69 73 77 

4565 4565 5654 5654 6545 6545 5456 5456 4655 4655 5564 5564 6455 6455 5546 5546 5465 5465 5645 1 X Release 

1565 1565 5651 5651 6515 6515 5156 5156 1655 1655 5561 5561 6155 6155 5516 5516 5165 5165 5615 2X 

4562 4562 2654 2654 6245 6245 5426 5426 4652 4652 2564 2564 6425 6425 5246 5246 5462 5462 5642 3X 

4535 4535 5354 5354 3545 3545 5453 5453 4355 4355 5534 5534 3455 3455 5543 5543 5435 5435 5345 4 X 

4512 4512 2154 2154 5612 5612 2165 2165 5124 5124 4215 4215 2451 2451 2561 2561 1462 1462 4261 5X 

4513 4513 3154 3154 5613 5613 3165 3165 5134 5134 4315 4315 3451 3451 3561 3561 1463 1463 4361 6X 

4523 4523 3254 3254 5623 5623 3265 3265 5234 5234 4325 4325 3452 3452 3562 3562 2463 2463 4362 7X 

(2) 

" 

" 

" 

" 

" 

" 



Card 
Columns 

7653 

2838 

5436 

8563 

0403 

0953 

6296 

9367 

7263 

9639 

0536 7298 

EXERCISE 6 

MACHI NE SETUP Same as Exercise 1 

9 13 17 21 25 29 JJ 37 41 45 49 

5084 2437 6169 XSkip 0537 3149 4021 5915 2905 7370 7216 

9127 5714 8625 XSkip 6501 8413 4690 4286 7614 7807 6218 

0951 4680 2839 2684 1435 3057 0958 3806 1519 0471 5818 

6699 0108 1630 XSkip 9272 9017 3790 3667 1574 9579 7070 . 

6395 0819 4180 2848 0707 3540 9158 1737 3943 7318 6437 

1379 4628 3948 7999 6072 0871 6973 2467 9257 3625 9713 

(3) 

SJ 57 61 6S 

2840 9581 XSkip 8271 

7852 6485 6638 7106 

2417 0161 XSkip 8085 

7146 1940 XSkip 9936 

0950 6175 0758 2835 

8240 7309 X Skip 9138 

Line# 
t 

69 73 77 

7428 1862 1 X Skip 

0450 7160 2X " 

7386 1809 3X " 

4382 8039 4X " 

7043 7917 5X " 

5924 7318 6X " 



EXERCISE 2 

MACHI NE SETUP Same as Exercise l 
Card Line# 
Columns t 

s 9 13 17 21 2S 29 33 37 41 4S 49 SJ S7 61 6S 69 73 77 

7565 7565 5657 5657 6575 6575 5756 5756 7655 7655 5567 5567 6755 6755 5576 5576 5765 5765 5675 1 X Release 

4568 4568 8654 8654 6845 6845 5486 5486 4658 4658 8564 8564 6485 6485 5846 5846 5468 5468 5648 2X " 

4595 4595 5954 5954 9545 9545 5459 5459 4955 4955 5594 5594 9455 9455 5549 5549 5495 5495 5945 3X " 

4578 4578 8754 8754 5678 5678 8765 8765 5784 5784 4875 4875 8457 8457 8567 8567 7468 7468 4867 4X " 

4579 4579 9754 9754 5679 5679 9765 9765 5794 5794 4975 4975 9457 9457 9567 9567 7469 7469 4967 5X " 

4589 4589 9854 9854 5689 5689 9865 9865 5894 5894 4985 4985 9458 9458 9568 9568 8469 8469 4968 6X " 

{4) 



EXE RC I SE 5 

MACHI NE SETUP Same as Exercise 1 

Card Line# 
Columns t 

9 1J 17 21 2S 29 33 37 41 4S 49 SJ 57 61 65 69 73 77 

4285 9597 0460 4377 2091 7429 5003 7281 3069 7014 1970 5267 0967 5824 9071 5827 3673 5075 8048 1 X Release 

9571 4079 4810 6822 8193 3750 2185 6482 0547 3405 6794 3206 8210 4682 7528 9360 5840 2818 0714 2X " 

4538 0130 9720 4370 9396 3967 2384 7068 6396 3078 1680 4287 4097 9409 6376 7653 0851 3797 4104 3X " 

8967 6010 3809 6351 0582 6747 1753 4097 3150 8276 5075 6943 4895 2836 9304 8106 3597 4319 0752 4X " 

0893 4782 4379 4052 7483 1362 8810 4637 0932 5805 4980 7370 8210 8732 7374 1090 3635 8238 2845 5 X " 

0673 9073 8316 7940 7472 8621 4890 3047 8006 2971 0083 1234 5981 6874 7773 9286 4442 1359 0049 6X " 

(5) 



EXERCISE 3 

MACHI NE SETUP Same as Exercise 1 

Card Lirw # 
Col- 1' 

s 9 13 17 21 25 29 33 37 41 45 49 53 57 61 65 69 73 77 

1471 1471 1741 1741 4711 4711 1174 1174 7114 7114 4117 4117 1147 1147 7411 7411 1741 4171 1417 IX Release 

2582 2582 2852 2852 5822 5822 2285 2285 8225 8225 5228 5228 2258 2258 8522 8522 2852 5282 2528 2X " 

0369 0369 9630 '9630 3690 3690 0963 0963 6903 6903 3096 3096 9036 9036 6309 6309 0639 3960 6093 3X " 

1471 2582 0369 1471 2582 0369 1741 2852 9630 1741 2852 9630 4711 5822 3690 4711 5822 3690 1174 4X " 

2285 0963 1174 2285 0963 7114 8225 6903 7114 8225 6903 4117 5228 3096 4117 5228 3096 1147 2258 5X " 

9036 1147 2258 9036 7411 8522 6309 7411 8522 6309 1741 2852 0639 4171 5282 3960 1417 2528 6093 6X " 

1471 2285 9036 2582 0963 1147 0369 1174 2258 1471 2285 9036 2582 0963 7411 0369 7114 8522 1741 7X " 

8225 6309 2852 6903 741-1 9630 7114 8522 1741 8225 6309 2852 6903 1741 9630 4117 2852 4711 5228 BX " 

0639 5822 3096 4171 3690 4117 5282 4711 5228 3960 5822 3096 1417 3690 1147 2528 1174 2258 6093 9X " 

(6} 



EXERCISE 4 

MACHINE SETUP Same as Exercise 1 
Card LiM # 
Column., t 

5 9 13 17 21 25 29 33 37 41 45 49 SJ 57 61 65 69 73 77 

1595 1595 5951 5951 1295 1295 5921 5921 1895 1895 5981 5981 1892 1892 2981 2981 8291 8291 1928 1 X Release 

3575 3575 5753 5753 3275 3275 5725 5725 3875 3875 5783 5783 3872 3872 2783 2783 8273 8273 3728 2X " 

1575 1575 5751 5751 1275 1275 5721 5721 1875 1875 5781 5781 1872 1872 2781 2781 8271 8271 1728 3X " 

3595 3595 5953 5953 3295 3295 5923 5923 3895 3895 5983 5983 3892 3892 2983 2983 8293 8293 3928 4X " 

2486 2486 6842 6842 2864 2864 4682 4682 2684 2684 4862 4862 8246 8246 6428 6428 4268 4268 6482 5X " 

1379 1379 9731 9731 1397 1397 7931 7931 1937 1937 7391 7391 1973 1973 3791 3791 1739 1739 9371 6X " 

0102 0102 2010 2010 0304 0304 4030 4030 0506 0506 6050 6050 0708 0708 8070 8070 0900 0900 0090 7X " 

1079 1079 9701 9701 1097 1097 7901 7901 1907 1907 7091 7091 1970 1970 0791 0791 1709 1709 9071 8X " 

0014 0041 0025 0052 0036 0063 0047 0074 0058 0085 0069 0096 0017 0071 0028 0082 0039 0093 0070 9X " 

0003 0030 0300 0060 0006 0900 0009 0002 0020 0700 0007 0040 0050 0500 0001 0008 0080 0400 0004 ox " 

(7) 



The following material consists of two parts. The first 
section is a series of payroll registers. Each line repre­
sents pertinent data for a single employee which must be 
recorded in punched hole form. 

are to be analyzed, and for this purpose one card is to be 
punched for each item on the invoice. 

The second section, which is on the reverse side of 
the first section, consists of sample invoices from a 
wholesale grocery organization. From the invoices, sales 

These Payroll and Sales Exercises should not be as­
signed until the student has mastered the fundamental 
principles of Card Punch operations and the keyboard 
exercises. 

The card formats for each section are shown below. 

, 
I ; ' ' I ' I '. ' ' ' 

i ' ' I ' ' . ' ' : ----- ' I I I ' . I . 
SOCIAL SECURITY EIPlOffl DATE HOUIS EAIIIIIIS DEDUCTll!NS NET .. 

EMPLOYEE NAME •u11en NO. IATl ► IHU- fflll- WITN. Ullllll8S .. 5 0 .. E LAI TOTAL 1£llt.AI - ms$ IASI ~ti .: = HP!. CLOCK MO. DAY I! 
,_ 

TAI 
;! .Ll..Ll 5 I 7 I I It 11121114 r: 111111 It 1'_ZI Z2D 24 l5 21Z721 zt•" 11JJ141531!1 • .4041 aa- -•474■ -•515251541151 51 ■■- ~1111•- -11 ■■ •nn1i 141511111' It ■ 

o a o o o o o o a a a o o o o a a a a o 010 o:o o o o a a a I a 010 a a o o o o o a a 010 o 010 o o D1D o I a,a a I 1:1 I 111:11 I 1111 1111 D 111181 II 
I I I I I I I I I I I I ,. 
8 1111 1 I I 11111 t I I I ■ I I 111 IIJ 1 I 1 I I I I 1 111 1 I 11 I 11 11 J!l 1 1:1 U 111 UN I I 1, 1 t 11 1:1 1 1 1:1 1 1 111 1 1 I 111 I 11 .. -c 

/ SALES ANALYSIS I I I I I .. 
2 212 2 222122 2 2:2 2 2 212 2 222:22 22 C 

/ w 

- z 
z ! I 

n 
DATE .. I I 'I: 

:,::~ :a PRODUCT COST 13 3:3 3 333:33 3 3:3 3 3 313 3 33 3,33 33 .. () -- () 
., CITY .. CUST. NO. QV&l1ITI AMOUNT 

0 z .. .. NO. AMOUNT ,. 
0 DAY C .., C I I .. ;g a:: .. .. 

'~ 4:4 4 444:44 4 ❖ 4 ~ :a .. "' "' OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOB 4414 4 444:44 44 
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PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DAT ..... E __ ....::;1=0/L...:1=6 __ _ 

ENTRY 3 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARN'INGS I TAX 
NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

43 9!0 3!9 8 75 06 336 :a 5 o 4 010 s12 4 512 34 00 616 3 4 0!6 3 3 

6 7 1 :2 s :a 3 6 o 06 3 65 :as o 4 o:o 1 o:o 5 o:o 3400 1217 5 4 6/7 5 4 

2 4 7 :3 2 !9 3 6 2 0 6 454 1:12 5 3 o:s 3 015 3 4:31 3 4/31 1 
: 

1 0 0:3 4!3 8 3 4 06 458 1!1 45 4 o:o a11 4 a:1 4 s!a o 13192 5 9j72 4 

1 6 9!0 2 2 151 06 605 :a 9 o 4 o:o 4 o:o 3 516 o 3 516 0 1 

~ 8 2:3 6!6 41 7 06 652 1:160 4 o;o 1 o:o 5 010 4 614 0 1714 0 6 318 0 2 

62 616 7!3 988 06 655 1:0 3 0 4 o:o 5!3 4 5!3 4112 0 s11 9 4 9[3 9 4 

9 4113 4 :s 3 8 1 06 65 6 :a 5 o 4 o:o 1 o:o 5 o:o 3 4io o 1217 5 4 6[7 5 4 

1 1 7!1 3~ 1 98 06 751 1:0 2 5 4,0:0 1010 5 010 4110 0 15138 5 613 8 1 

9 6 0:19 ~ 3 3 9 06 760 1:02 5 4 o:o 919 4 9\9 4110 o 15123 5 6!2 3 2 

773i60j342 06 18 4 9 1\140 4 010 4 010 4 5\6 0 4 5i6 0 1 

221)89)8831 06 859 :as o 4 o:o 6)3 46!3 3 4)0 0 a 1o 3 42,03 1 

68 4A8P050 06 18 6 1 1)160 4 010 1110 51!0 4 6)4 0 19!1 4 6 sis 4 1 

84 7)49\7543 06 901 1:0 2 5 4 o:o ' 4 o;o 41)0 0 4110 0 4 

51 s:04e94s 06 964 1;1 40 4 0)0 11)2 51)2 4 5)6 0 1 9)1 5 6 4j7 5 4 

2 0 2 :1 61380 06 873 4\7 3 4 0 9\4 2:9 12)4 4 o o;o a 5114 2 2 51)5 1 62 

: 

: 
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EMPLOYEE 

A y N H UYC K 

E RON I C A R A I NE s 
I L DRE D FOWLE R 

0 u I s WHEE LER 

E A T R I CE HRNC I R I K 

OROTHY FO SB URY 

L ME R NE THERTO N 

A NE F MANN 

A ND A L s C ZYMA NSK I 

L ORENCE CR UT TE NOE N 

ART I N FORRE STE R 

UDY CH AMBERL A I N 

E LE N HARK NE ss 
0 A NNE KN I CKER BOCKER 

UR A PE A BODY 

HE CK s UM 
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PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DAT ..... E_l_0_,_/_16 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 

I; I SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. 0. T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

F ~ 5 0 !1 3 16 4 5 5 07 122 :6 7 5 3 3:6 336 2 216 8 2 2j6 8 4 

F ~ 4 2 !6 9 !3 1 61 07 413 !6 7 5 4 o:o 5!5 455 2 1:0 0 5/5 7 32151 2 

F ~63F8~7s5 07 61 1 1:0 8 5 4 0jO 8j2 482 4 314 0 1 3[3 5 5 617 5 2 

M ~ 3316 0 ~ 5 2 4 07 707 !6 5 0 4 010 1 0/5 505 2 6/0 0 1 OF 4 3 6)2 4 2 

F tl 4 o:s 1!33 5 4 07 71 6 11125 4 0:0 1 o!9 509 4 s:o 0 18140 6 3!4 0 2 
i 

F 354 14 or 6 o 7 07 r? 1 7 !6 5 0 4 o:o a:3 483 2 6j0 0 0:0 9 3 4:09 3 

M 7 4 4 \6 4 16 6 3 9 07 r? 2 4 :6 5 0 4 o:o 1 o:o 500 2 610 0 9:7 5 3 s 115 4 

F ~60:71~269 07 816 :6 5 0 4 0j0 1 OiO 500 2 6\0 0 9:7 5 3 5!7 5 2 

F t300:06:7251 IO 7 823 1!100 4 o:o 5:3 453 4 4lo 0 817 5 5 2/7 5 1 

► tl. 15 4 8 72 5 5 07 82 7 :6 5 0 40/0 5:3 453 2 6\0 0 5j1 7 31j1 7 1 

M t321~4~040 07 91 0 11[100 4 o:o 1 oio 500 4 (o o t1 615 0 6 Oj5 0 2 

► l534~4J5025 07 916 1\100 4 010 513 453 44100 8175 52\7 5 3 

~ 5 4 !4 2 i 6 5 7 
' ' 

F 07 918 11190 40:011:0 510 471601 916 4 6 712 4 1 
' ' . ' 

F r743j964919 07 919 16 7 5 40!010]0 500 211001 011 3 3 7\13 1 
' ' ' ' . . 

t302202247 1:19 0 
. . 

F 07 ~21 4 o\o 8\1 481 471601 4j4 6 62!0 6 1 . . 
' . . . 
' . 

~371778011 07 939 l6j8 3 4 0 6j3 81j5 879 4 7 7 \7 1 4 114 4 3 1 9 \1 6 6 8 
' ' . ' . . . . . . . ' ' . . ' ' . . . 
' ' . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . ' . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



EMPLOYEE 

WILSON WYCKLYCETT 

JOE MANLEY 

OLAF SWANSTROM 

JOHN BASKODANNT 

HELEN ROBERTS 

AMY SWACKHAMMER 

HAROLD L RAYBURN 

JEFF K DAYTON 

ORT IS VL IETHAMMER 

GLADYS BISBEE 

IONE FLORCZAK 

HELEN OBENHALTZER 

FREDA BICKNELL 

DORA MAY BENTON 

ELLEN C BERLIN 

CHECK SUM 

(11) 

s 
E 
X 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS 

NUMBER JlUT. CLOCK REG. O. T. 

MS14!19116320912a 1a50 4olo 513 

M 2 1 o!o 114 3 3 2 o 9 1 3 4 !a 7 5 4 o1o 516 

Moo 510 919 4 2 a o 9 1 3 9 la 5 o 4 o1o 2!0 

M 14711416 9 0 3 0 91 4 4 19 0 0 3 6i3 
F 0 0 510 1 13 7 5 7 0 9 1 4 9 !9 5 0 4 O! 0 1 1 I 0 

F 4 1 0-!1 5 f 1 0 2 0 9 ~ 3 4 ! 6 6 0 4 0 ! 0 1 1 i6 

M 5 111s 61s 6 2 8 0 9 2 3 5 1 :2 0 0 4 010 1 OiO 

M 8 5 413 8 15 2 4 7 0 9 2 9 3 112 0 0 4 0 ! 0 1 417 

M ta 8 111 3 f 1 8 2 0 9 2 9 7 19 9 0 4 0 IO 5 ! 5 

F l3 1214 013 8 8 0 0 9 l3 2 1 19 2 0 4 010 8!0 

F ~ 3 4f5 6 14 1 1 5 0 9 l3 9 3 !7 5 0 4 0 ! 0 516 

F z 8 0 13 3 F 9 1 4 0 9 14 2 2 !6 9 0 4 010 

F l3 2 5 !1 9 Is 2 4 7 o 915 1 o 1 t1 so 40101 010 

F 1 4 5 ~ 1 F 2 3 4 0 915 1 8 l9 2 0 4 0i0 1 010 

F l3 7 O /3 4 ~ 6 5 2 0 915 4 9 19 2 5 4 0101112 

0 9 J ~ 4 i3 7 4 6 0 915 J J 6 !1 6 9 0 3 !6 B 9 !4 

DATE 10/23 

ENTRY 3 
EARNINGS I TAX 

TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

4 513 3 4!0 0 61"16 4 017 6 6 

4 5!6 3510 0 713 5 42!3 5 2 

4210 3 410 0 2i5 5 3 615 5 3 

3 613 3 216 7 3 216 7 5 

5110 3 alo o 1 516 8 5 316 8 1 

5116 2 614 0 1 1:4 8 3 7i8 8 2 

5 010 4 a100 1 8i0 0 6 6100 3 

5 417 4 810 o 2 6i4 6 7 4l4 6 2 

4 sjs 3 916 0 a11 7 4 7j7 7 2 

4 a!o 3 618 0 1 110 4 4 7.,8 4 2 

4 s16 3 010 0 613 0 3 6!3 0 2 

4 010 2 716 0 2 716 0 1 

5 Oj O 4 610 0 1 7 f 5 6 312 5 2 

5 010 3 618 0 1 3 !8 0 5 016 0 1 

s 112 3 7 io o 1 s !s s s 2 !s s 1 

9 3j1 4 5 Oil 2 3 9i6 012 8 9j7 3 6 4 

' ! ' 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DAT.._E __ l_0_,_/_23 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 

s SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 
EMPLOYEE E 

X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATU s -E DNA PR UE MERS F 0 0 410 9 !9 4 6 0 1 0 077 112 0 0 400 80 4 81O 4 8jO o 1 414 0 6 2j4 0 1 

HERMA N PORTE R M 4 4 5:7 513 o 6 6 10 341 18 3 o 400 83 4 8:3 3 3!2 0 1 0!3 3 4 3!5 3 4 

BE NJ A M I N ECKE RT M 3 o 6io 1F 4 5 1 10 448 :a 5 o 367 3 6j7 31!2 0 31!2 0 4 

w ALTE R PH I PPS M 2 5 914 1F 593 10 559 18 4 o 400 151 5 5!1 3 3!6 0 19!0 3 52!63 4 

G LE NFORD H UFFORD M 316?9f784 10 587 j9 5 0 400 80 4 8!0 3 910 o 11!4 0 4 9!4 0 1 

H A ROL D MORTON M 113 111 r 12 7 10 595 112 3 0 398 3 918 4 8!9 5 4 8!9 5 5 

THEL MA LEE T I ER NO F ~ 3 416 5 i1 3 7 9 10 606 16 5 0 400 110 5110 2 6!0 0 1Ol73 3 6!7 3 2 

HORACE G ROTELL A M ~ 8 916119 6 5 8 10 657 1103 0 400 35 4 3j5 4112 0 Sj41 4 6161 4 

J UL I A V AN C AMP F 6 6 6 j4 2 j3 2 1 9 10 661 112 0 0 400 100 5 o:o 4 810 o 19:0 o 6 6iO 0 1 

JE SSE G ULDR I CH M 11013014602 10 745 j7 5 0 400 100 5 010 3 o:o 0 1112 5 4112 5 3 

LE AH UNSW ORTH F 137~2~530 10 17 6 5 j9 5 0 400 4 o:o 3 8!0 o 3 8!0 o 1 
: 

CL A UDE E L I STERRE M 4a9F1F122 10 781 111 a o 400 100 5 010 4 7i2 0 171'.7 0 6 419 0 1 

HA ZEL PE RRY F 349/02~026 ~o 797 17 5 0 400 185 5 8:5 3 O:O 0 ~ 0!81 5 O:81 2 

VE NE TT A p ARSONS F 0 72 j4 5 ~ 3 8 9 10 842 1a 6 5 400 110 5110 3 416 0 14128 4 818 8 1 

I R A V ANOE RL I p M 389,13~987 10 843 196 0 400 45 4 415 3 8[4 0 cj4 a 4 4:8 8 1 

4 3 ,[6 4 CHE CK s UM ~ 1 6 :6 4 j6 6 0 0 10 695 517 6 4 034 820 8 s:s 4 Ojl 7 64 

(12) 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DAT-.E_l_0/_2_3 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 
s SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

EMPLOYEE E 
X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

BETTY HARR I SON F 2 3 217 817 .3 4 0 11 278 !8 7 5 4 010 10!8 s o!a .3 s!oo 14!18 4 9!18 1 

CLAUD I A w ILL I AMS F 2 s 110 a ls 2 a o 11 .375 111 s 0 4 010 516 4 516 4 6!00 916 6 5 516 6 2 

LOU I s MART I N M 21 516 OF 9 2 7 11 .386 !9 .3 5 4 O!O 1110 s 1jo 3 714 0 15!4 3 5218 3 2 

w I LL I AM RADULOV I C M 6 9 119 s 19 8 1 7 11 477 1110 0 4 0/0 1 'lo 5 ,io 4 410 0 z 114 s 6 514 5 2 

MAR I E SCALA F 929f 4f927 11 479 j82 s 4 o:o sjs 4 sis 3,100 6181 39181 1 

ARLENE SHEPARD F 5 2 814 913 7 5 8 11 4 8 .3 1810 4 010 810 4 810 .3 418 0 1014 4 4 5!2 4 2 

ALBERT POL ANSK I M ~41f 2i6812 11 488 11100 4 010 sis 4 sis 4 4100 9jO 8 5 310 8 2 

ERNEST I NE MART I N F ~85114r7s6 11 489 111 so 4 OjO 811 4 811 4 610 0 1319 7 5 919 7 2 

PATR I CK LANE RT M ~ 8 6 17 6r 7 72 11 492 19 7 5 4 010 1010 5 010 3 9100 14163 5 316 3 3 

G IL BERT OBENAUER M 197F1rs94 11 581 11150 4 010 4 010 4 6jOO 4 6\00 5 

LEONARD WH ITMAN M Z951418445 11 585 192 5 3 9!.3 i 3 9!.3 .3 613 5 3 613 5 2 

STEPHEN ORR BELL M ~43f5f43111674 19 4 0 4 QiO 1010 5 010 3 7160 14110 5117 0 2 

GARY MALLORY M ~34~3r45511680 19 4 0 4 OiO 8\6 4 816 3 716 0 12113 4 9!7 3 4 

IRENE DR IS COLL ~ ~18~41550411684 18 7 s 4 O:O sis 4 sis 3 s[oo 7~2 42F2 2 

MAO I LYN DEKKER ~ $21F9r19211690 19 5 0 3 415 3 415 32178 32178 1 

CHECK SUM 7 2 113-2 r7 9 8 9 11 158 SF 3 9 0 6\1 9 8!3 4l5 41 5!4 6 SOi9 Z 6 6i3 6 66 

(13) 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE..__1_0_._/_2_3 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 
s SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

EMPLOYEE E 
X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

V I OLA WE BBETT F 19si61i8152 13 352 i7 3 5 4 O!O 816 4 816 2 914 0 9!4 9 3 ala 9 1 

AL I CE HA I NES F 2 3 119 3!3 3 0 2 13 358 110 6 0 4 010 1010 5 010 4214 0 1519 0 s 8!3 o 1 

ANDREW HARR I CK M 8 0 212 813 3 2 5 13 3 72 1118 5 4 010 4 olo 4 714 0 4 7:4 0 6 

DOR I s PR AG AC z F 7 1 6 :3 2 i7 3 4 3 13 381 .110 6 0 4 010 613 4 613 42;4 0 10102 5214 2 2 

GRAT I A V AN A UKE N F 3 2 s !o 1 !3 o o 9 13 397 11215 4 010 1012 5 012 4 8!6 0 18is 9 6 7119 1 

BESS I E BEARDSLEE F .3 3 6 19 s 14 7 3 4 13 409 1\210 4 010 010 4 a!o 4 814 0 14:52 62192 1 

MABEL CHAPMAN F Z 1 010 8 19 G 3 2 13 412 17 3 0 4 010 sis 4 sis 2 912 0 6102 3 s12 2 2 

V I RG I N I A M D ZUBA F B84la214848 13 ~17 17 3 5 4 010 1010 5 010 2 914 0 1110 .3 4 014 3 1 

RUBY BENSON F 06514910026 13 ~26 1!18 0 4 010 011 4 011 4 712 0 1413 4 61[5 4 1 

SH I RLEY CAPEL AND F 004 179r823 13 ~53 [915 4 o:o 1119 5119 .3 616 0 1 613 4 5 2:9 4 1 

MAR I ON L HUBBARD F ~53~4~690 tL .3 ~95 [92 5 4 o:o 210 4 2[8 .3 7[0 0 3!8 9 4 010 9 .3 

MAYNARD 0 ALLEN M800r8~697 1 .3 497 lF 5 0 4 010 516 4 516 5 o:o 0 1 o:s 0 6 ols o 4 

SALLY M L I NCOL N i:1394r 4f2.39 tL .3 IS o o /62 5 40101 010 5 o:o 2 5100 9!.3 8 3 413 8 1 

ARCH I E MANG ANN I N I Mr7.37p2~274 t1. .3 15 1 7 16 7 5 40101 010 5 0f0 2 710 0 1011 .3 .3 711 .3 4 

CEC I L V COREY ""[502ta6!3242 1 .3 796 11~00 40101 010 5 o!o 4 010 o 11810 0 6 610 0 1 

CHECK SUM 738!01063 11 3 ta17 5~ 99 9T82l9 8T411
1
99 24T4 ~9 . 

I [ 1 
(14) : : 

! ! 
~ ~ 



EMPLOYEE 

NANCY ZARZYNSKI 

JOAN LOUAH 

NANCY PALMER 

PH IL MAC INTYRE 

BILL APPLEGATE 

BILL GRAVES 

ELS IE BILLINGS 

CHARLES LAMOKE 

RAY T ROYCE 

ALL IE ENSCO 

PAT MC DA ID 

JACK VAN REYPEN 

JACK WE INLANDER 

BURTHA MICHLER 

TERRY SCHERMERHORN 

CHECK SUM 

(15) 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

SOCIAL SECURITY t:MPLOYH No. RATE 
NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK HG. 

Oli18i5410 1 6 2 4 1103 5 4 010 

18~2~118 6 3 9 193 0 4 010 

711099643 1 6 4 4 1:14 0 4 010 

33191f318 6 4 6 103 7 4 010 

41171~440 6 4 7 1114 0 4 010 

11~0~84 8 6 51 114 0 4 010 

18~5~91 9 6 70 j7 5 0 4 010 

9ob1~01 7 6 71 /93 8 4 010 

58r6r3 3 4 6 72 103 0 4 010 

35t8f 73 4 6 76 103 5 4 0/0 

09~8~ 772 6 5 0 \1 5 0 4 0\0 

oorar648 6 61 i15 0 4 010 

11r1P3 68 6 63 17 5 0 4 o/o 

25f1f5 51 6 77 :7 5 0 4 o/o 

04r0~2 74 6 78 112 5 4 010 
64~2!8 05 6 3 0 

r 
99 

DATE toL3o 
ENTRY 3 

HOURS EARNINGS TAX 
O.T. TOTAL nGULAlt OYt:ltTIMIE TOTAL STATUS 

1 010 5 010 41!4 0 s!s, 5 6!93 1 

1 110 5 710 , 7F o 3172 60192 2 

elo 4 8jO 4 516 0 3:68 59Fa 1 
I 

Si 4 s12 4114 8 8r9 4 915 7 1 

4 010 4 516 0 4 5160 4 

Sf 4 812 4 5,6 0 4102 59162 3 

sjs 4 sjs 3 0100 6r 9 3 6119 1 

1 ols s 015 3 7)52 4177 52f 9 2 

s!s 4 sis 41f 0 815 o 49,70 3 

910 5 910 4114 0 9151 70,91 1 

8l2 4 8[2 4 6!0 0 4~ 5 6 0/1 5 4 

010 s 010 4 610 0 1F s 63F 5 2 

els 4 els 3 o/o o 915 6 3 915 6 3 

o/o s o/o 3 010 0 1F 5 41Fs 1 

ep 4 813 2 910 0 9f3 3 a 10, 1 

66\°41 9 4/74 1 9 

I 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE 10/30 

ENTRY 3 

I~ SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOY!E No. RATE 

I 
HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

EMPLOYEE NUMBER DEPT. STATUS CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL 

ROBERT HUMPHREY M 601!59!8945 17 312 \125 4 o:o 86 4 8!6 4500 14j52 5 9)5 2 4 

HORACE DE I TR I CK M 002j66/0401 17 407 1/2 0 0 4 o!o 190 5 9!0 4800 3 4!2 0 82!2 0 1 

CL A YT.ON BROW N I NG M 9 8 7)6 5 t9 8 0 0 1 7 445 /6 7 S 4 o:o 15 41:s 2700 152 2 8!5 2 1 

G ARLAND CHAUNCEY M 656:76!5133 17 470 j7 5 0 4 OjO 11 4 5114 3000 12!8 3 42!8 3 3 
: 

HOW ARD BATEMAN M 4 4 2 /a o :1 s 9 8 17 513 1!1so 4 o!o 80 4 8/0 4600 13)8 0 s 9!a o 4 

DONALD LENNOX M 886:24!7906 17 516 :7 5 0 4 OIO 80 4 8/0 3000 9:0 0 3 9!0 0 5 

PH I L I pp w I NTERMUTE M 4 s a is 7 'a 3 3 o 17 607 :6 7 5 4 o)o 4 o:o 2700 2 7/oo 3 

GENE L G ASPAROV I C M 0 719 0:9 8 0 3 17 608 1:2 0 0 3 916 3 9:6 4 752 4 7\5 2 3 

ALEX DURA NG M 1 5 9 !7 7 14 3 8 7 17 640 1!2 0 0 4 o:o 25 42!5 4800 4:5 0 s2:s o 6 

CARL BENJAM I N M 7 6 7 :1 1 :1 5 6 2 17 706 1:i 2 5 4 o:o 100 5 o:o 4500 16j88 61 1a a 1 

STEPHEN KEAT I NG M 6 9 8 j4 9 ~ 0 9 2 17 71 4 :9 6 0 4 o:o 53 4 5:3 3840 7:6 3 4 6!03 2 

w I LL I AM F I NLAYSON M 12228:6640 17 770 !7 5 0 4 o:o 35 4 315 3000 3i9 4 3 3j9 4 1 
i 

ALBERT ALBERTSON M 4 9 o !1 s !o 2 3 2 17 804 1 !12 5 4 o/o 100 5 o:o 4500 16)8 8 61/8 8 2 

MAX E I SENSTE I N M 159/84!5624 17 805 j7 5 0 4 o:o 81 4 a:1 3000 9i11 39/11 5 

V ANCE WH I TTEMORE M 260)71~913 17 948 !72 5 4 o/o 100 5 O!O 2900 1 o/a a 3 9j8 8 3 

CHECK SUM 2 3 1)89 ~ 6 3 3 17 734 s:a 3 9 0 0!3 940 9 4:4 43407 4 4i3 0 Z 7 8!3 8 55 

(16} 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 

EMPLOYEE 
I 
I 
I 

SOCIAL SECURITY Hl'LOYEI No. RATE 
NUMBER DEl'T. CLOCK 

NELL .I E KENNEDY F' 7 0 4!3 5115981831 C l 7 7 5 

G E O R G E O A V I D S M 3 9 717 211 5 4 6 1 8 3 1 1 18 0 0 

JO s E pH IN E s HAR p F 2 4 8!81!916918 3 2 81!0 5 5 

HARR IE T RUDD I CK F 2 8 414113 8 7 3 1 8 3 3 4110 5 0 

E D W A R D B R I A L E M 5 2 oi 4 4 i 5 2 4 6 1 8 J 9 6 ! 9 5 0 

R 0 N A L 0 P A N E G G E R M 5 2 4 !3 8 !1 6 6 9 1 8 4 0 1 i 6 2 0 

E D G A R G O O O M A N M 4 5 5 i 4 9 l3 4 2 5 1 8 4 0 6 I 7 8 0 

JO s E pH HO u FF MAN M 8 5 oj3 611635184201jo 5 0 

L O U I S E R Y A N F 3 3 4 i1 7 l8 5 4 5 1 8 4 5 0 i 9 5 0 

A L B E R T F R O M A N C H I C K M 5 2 3 j1 0 js 9 1 5 1 8 5 0 1 1a 8 0 

E L I Z A B E T H S T E V E N S F 9 1 0 i8 0 is 4 5 8 1 8 5 0 2 i 7 2 5 

OLIVIA HAYES 

CATHERINE ST IMAK 

BEA TR ICE FISHER 

BEVERLY ROBERTS 

CHECK SUM 

(17) 

F 12 1 416 216 7 1 3 1 8 5 0 5 18 8 0 

F 4 9 817 3 16 1 7 3 1 8 5 9 9 18 8 0 

F 1 2 513 2 10 7 5 2 1 8 6 0 3 19 5 0 

F 9 4 110 615 2 6 11 8 6 0 9 17 5 0 

1 813 2 416 i9 0 4 

HOURS 

REG. O. T. 

4 ~.; C 5
1
:!:::. C 

4 ~c 
4 olc 1 010 

4 ojc 1 010 

4 olc 'Is 
4 ojc 519 
40101110 

4 010 ,,s 
, 6]7 l 
4 o!o ,is 

' ' 

4 OiO SiO 

40101117 

4 010 813 

40101 010 

., 617 I 

DATE 10/30 

ENTRY 3 

EARNINGS TAX 
TOTAL REGULAR OVIRTIME TOTAL ITATUI 

4 ~c 3110 0 r2 3 6182 1 

4 d. C 3 210 0 32,00 1 

5 ~c 4 212 0 1 sja, s sjo, 2 

s 9c 4210 0 1517 5 5 717 5 2 

4 '!!= 3 810 o 419 9 4219 9 2 

4 sis 2 418 0 514 9 3 012 9 2 

5110 3112 0 1218 7 4 4107 4 

4 ,,s 4210 0 
5151 

4 7151 6 

3 611 3 418 7 3 418 7 2 

4 '15 3 s12 o 4i6 2 3 9182 2 

4 510 2 910 0 Si4 4 3 4i4 4 1 

5 117 3 5!2 0 1 5!4 4 5 016 4 1 

4BfJ Jsi201oi96 46i16 1 

s of o J a lo o 1 4 ~ s s 2 j2 s 1 

J 6! 1 2 1 is J ! 2 1js J 1 
19!1 l i 7 0 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE,___1---'0/_3_0 ___ _ 

3 
ENTRY 

s SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS I EARNINGS I TAX EMPLOYEE E 
X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

HEL E N w H I T NE y F 41 1ios 1s661 21 1 51 800 4 010 317 43!7 3 210 0 \44 3 6/4 4 1 

G R A C I ~ H A KE F 0 5 1!0 9!9 3 33 21 152 950 2 s:8 2 s18 2 713 6 2 7:3 6 1 

B I LL T BA VE R M 3 6 Oj7 5!2 0 4 0 21 1 54 1 050 4 o:o 5:o 4 s:o 4 2:0 0 1:8 a 4 9j8 8 2 

N A NCY STE E L E F 5 6 1 iO 7 !6 7 5 7 21 1 5 5 19 5 0 4 o:o 6j7 4 6i7 3 a:o o 9j5 5 4 715 5 1 
: 

BL A KE MO s cow I T z M3 51 !o 1 [3 4 5 5 21 1 56 !8 7 s 4 o:o 518 4 5!8 3 510 0 7!6 2 4 2!6 2 3 
: 

BL A NCHE G OODF E L L OW F 7 41!2 5!3 457 21 1 57 110 2 5 4 OiO 1 OiO 5 o:o 41!0 0 1 5) 8 5 6) 8 2 

G E RT R UDE SHRA M F tl 00:22!78 48 21 177 !7 8 0 4 o:o 12:3 5 2!3 31:2 0 1 4) 9 4 5!5 9 1 

CORR I NE M I SCH UK F 13 4 3:4o:81 53 21 181 1:2 8 0 3 819 3 a:9 4 9!7 9 4 9!7 9 1 

BR UCE H AL LE TH M t1. 3 010 4 3 61 4 21 182 :8 o o 4 o:o 5!7 4 5!7 3 2:0 0 6/8 4 3 ai8 4 4 

J A NE T T HOMA ss 0 N F ~ 1 1 :1 0 :s 4 2 4 21 18 6 :15 0 4 o:o 1 o:o 5 oio 3 o:o 01 1:2 5 41i2 5 1 
: 

R UTH R UMMEL F 018:08~13 4 21 198 :6 8 0 4 0!01 1:0 51:0 2 1:~ 01 1:2 2 3 a:4 2 1 

H I L D A T I L TO N ~ 007!79~179 21 802 tl :o 2 0 4 o:o 4 o:o 4 o:a o 4 o;a o 1 

DON L E I NB A CK M B7899~428 21 81 0 19 5 0 4 o:o 1 1:2 5112 3 8!0 o 15!96 5 3!9 6 5 

E L L E N E NG L I SH F ~39983950 21 667 !9 4 0 4 o:o 8!2 4 8:2 3 7!6 0 11 :s 6 4911 6 4 

w E RD I NA PER B A CK ~ tl.50~8~113 21 B83 t1 :o 2 5 4 0:01 Ol3 5 0!3 41!0 0 15!84 !3 6/8 4 2 

CHE CK s UM 579p1~453 21 188 6J12 4 122 1213 4 5 710 4 6 a;o 6 3 2 s 11 1 69 

(18) 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DAT1...E_l___,l/!,_6,:__ ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 

s SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS I TAX EMPLOYEE E 
STATUS X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL 

A LL E N M w AG NER M 4 8 9!5 0!1 9 71 23 280 110 5 0 4 olc 1110 5110 42lo o 17133 5 913 3 3 

THOMA s LE V I NE M 927,42,4982 23 323 837 2 a!s 2 sj !: 2 3jB 5 2 318 5 5 

J OA N EOW A RO s F 5 2 7j6812 6 4 4 23 329 92 0 4 o:o 1 o:o s ~a 3 6i8 0 1318 0 5 Oi6 0 2 

AG NES SCHNE BBE F 9 1 311 1 14 4 2 8 23 335 1160 4 o:o 2 o/o 6 ~c 4 6/4 0 3 4!8 0 81j2 0 2 

ROBERT E RH UMAN M 1 4 214 1 i3 0 2 4 23 340 ,9 0 0 4 o:o 5/4 4 5/4 3 6i0 0 7i2 9 4 3j2 9 3 

BE RN ARO K I NG M 4 3 s 11 5 ls 2 5 o 23 402 1:02 0 4 ojo 1 010 5 ojo 4 ola o 1 5[3 0 5 6110 1 

J UNE D VR0NSK I F 65a:23:asso 23 419 11160 4 010 21a 4 2js 4 6!4 0 4!8 7 s 112 7 1 

s I L A s OR AKE M s 2 3 Js 111 a 6 o ~3 442 1102 5 4 0)0 1 ojo 5 0;0 41/0 0 1513 8 5 613 8 3 

J ANE M I LL ER F B41la7!4920 ~3 506 19 0 0 4 0:0 2 15 4 2:5 3 6i0 0 3!3 8 3 9;3 8 1 

F RA NK J ACKSON M r, 18[78 ~ 520 ~3 15 o 9 [92 0 4 o:o 11:0 51[0 3 618 0 1 5 11 a 51!9 8 1 

FL ORE NCE STONE F 94325$274 ~3 1532 j9 0 0 4 o:o 8!9 4 819 3 6!0 0 12:02 4 a:02 2 

CONN I E SKE I R I K IF tl.07!75~029 23 5 3 fl. !82 5 4 010 1 016 5 016 3 3!0 0 13112 4 6112 1 

MAR TH A 0 MAL L y IF 792!91~963 ~3 t7 2 1 j92 5 4 o:o 1010 5 0j0 3 7!0 0 ~3~8 5 018 8 2 

E VE L YN PL UNE F ~25~041 45 ~3 7 3 0 !76 0 4 o!o 5!0 4 5!0 3 0j4 0 5!7 0 3 6!10 2 

J ANE T p I E RCE ~ 781~8t7072 ~3 7 3 9 1i60 4 o!o 4 010 4 6!4 0 4 614 0 3 

CHE CK s UM 5 71828367 23 854 6 :5 3 7 11 !4 B 2!7 9 412 431!1 4e 7l9 4 es9O9 ~7 

(19) 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE ll/G 

ENTRY 3 
s SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

EMPLOYEE E 
X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUI 

H ow A R D CL A R K M 71 8!4 4!91 6 0 2 6 022 110 0 0 4 010 9i3 4 9i3 4 010 0 1 3/9 5 5 3!9 5 3 

M A BL E B I s H 0 p F 00112619406 2 6 314 is 4 o 4 o/o 2j5 4 215 3 3i6 0 3!15 3 6i7 5 3 

M A RG E B C 0 NT R A F 5111111419 0 2 6 408 is 5 o 4 010 13!0 s 3jo 3 4/0 0 1 6!5 8 s ojs s 1 

A NG E L 0 w A T E RM A N M 4 1 9 ! 7 911 8 2 4 2 6 so 4 js 3 3 4 ojo 1118 s 1/s 3 3j3 2 1 4j7 5 4 sjo 7 1 

C H A RL E s E D M UN D s M 8 6 011 916 2 5 4 2 6 52 0 )92 5 4 ojo 4 ojo 3 7)0 0 3 7!0 0 3 

N A T H A N MA R s H M 7 7 1 !6 s 13 2 0 9 2 6 54 0 i9 3 0 3 9!2 3 9!2 3 614 6 3 6i4 6 3 
( 

T HE RE s A D A R L I NG F ~ s 2 jo 1 i2 1 4 3 2 6 61 0 1)0 0 0 4 OjO 1010 5 OjO 4 OjO 0 1 sio o s sio o 1 

A L T A A V E R y 0 N NE F 9 2 o :s 1f2s21 2 6 61 8 1]03 0 4 OjO 1 o:o 5 OjO 41/2 0 1 514 5 5 616 5 1 

C L A R A T H A ML I :"-I F 5 5 5 :1 7 :s 3 0 6 2 6 62 4 1!1 00 4 o:o 1 O;O 5 o:o 4 4j0 0 1 6:5 0 6 Oj5 0 1 

M A y L s PE T I G UE F 090)0!0771 2 6 703 j8 75 4 O!O 1 o 1o 5 O!O 3 5!0 0 1 3!1 3 4 s113 1 

L A UR A E C K L E R F 1 o 011 s !s 2 71 ~ 6 71 5 1;0 5 0 4 o!o 1 113 5 113 4 2;0 0 1 7;8 0 5 9!8 0 2 

G R A C E V D 0 A NE F 4 7917215 93 3 ~ 6 72 9 1!2 5 0 4 010 sj6 4 5i6 5 010 0 1 015 o 6 01s 0 2 

G I NG E R L 0 V E N T R I T T f ~ 96/1811 4 9 7 t2 6 801 j6 7 5 4 ojo 5j1 4 5!1 2 710 0 sj17 3 211 7 1 

s T u A R T G B A I L E y M 0 2 2J4 4j9 4 2 5 ~ 6 802 :s 2 5 4 ojo 2j5 4 2!5 3 3!0 0 3j10 3 6!1 0 1 

A L F RE D CL A R K M ~ 8 Oj12)671 8 2 6 8 09 11!2 0 0 4 OjO 2!5 4 2!5 4 s:o 0 4!5 0 52!5 0 1 

C HE C K s UM 52 02516 3 71~ 6~ 8 0 5161 6 0 Oj7 9 613 9 711 42 5!41 5 0!41 ~ 7 5!8 3 74 

(20) 



C 

0 

s 
A 

J 

J 

B 

H 

A 

N 

J 

J 

G 

B 

N 

C 

EMPLOYEE 

AROL BURSWE I L ER 

L I VER TW I ST 

ALLY BE NKE 

L OYTH V AN C AMP 

ACK MURTH A 

A NET CARL SON 

AR BAR A BL AKE 

ORANCE R ADD I NG 

CE I SRAEL SON 

I LS F A ULKNER 

I M T FLORCZ AK 

ACK CONALDSON 

EORGE E I TEL 

0 B SHANNON 

AT p RA UBENSTE I 

HECK s UM 

(21) 

s 
E 
X 

F 

M 

F 

F 

M 

F 

F 

TON M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

N M 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE __ l ..... 1/ ...... 6 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS· EARNINGS TAX 

NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

41a11619 4 .3 0 28 02 9 1110 0 400 510 4 slo 4 410 0 8F'5 s212 5 1 

1 6 410 514 5 9 5 28 121 16 5 0 400 1110 5110 2 610 0 10173 3 617 3 9 

3 2 110 1 !a 3 2 1 ~8 125 11100 400 2!5 4 2!5 4 4!0 0 4!13 4 8!13 2 

2 1 115 210 9 2 6 28 130 is 5 o 400 1215 5 215 3 4100 !I. 519 4 4 919 4 1 

a 1 011 a r 2 o 8 28 131 112 3 0 337 3 '17 4114 5 41!4 5 3 

1.3612513104 28 t1. 3 2 16 5 5 400 4 010 2 612 0 2 612 0 1 

1 o o la 1 19 7 3 1 28 133 110 0 400 2!6 4 216 2 a!oo 217 3 3 0!73 2 

010f3f779 28 137 1110 0 400 310 4 ,,o 4 410 0 4!9 5 4 819 5 9 

518,34f624 28 140 18 5 0 400 1013 50!3 3 410 0 13113 4111, 6 

641,0lf 2 09 28 141 192 0 400 1110 s 110 3 618 0 1511 B 51,98 2 

e91l90~91 5 28 142 le 15 378 3 718 3 3!08 , ,10s 3 

144,19~828 28 143 !8 7 5 400 516 4 516 , 510 o 713 5 4213 5 4 

12510414120 28 14511200 400 1215 5 21s 4 e!o o 22!5 o 7015 0 1 

631118~727 28 1 4 6 !9 2 5 400 1 slo s 510 3110 0 2 0182 5 7!82 5 

135,14f 927 28 1 5 0 18 5 0 400 ,10 4 ,
1
o 3 410 0 '18 3 3 718 3 2 

28 
0 5 4 6111 9 084 14l4 70145 :, 2 4192 48 

I 



p 

R 

E 

F 

R 

G 

G 

A 

K 

J 

s 

E 

J 

N 

C 

EMPLOYEE 

EGGY B ELL I SONE 

OSEMARY CURREL 

SABELLE REED 

LEANOR CLARK 

REDER I CK JORDON 

UTH TOMPK I NS 

ERTRUDE HODGES 

ENNA A AMSTOLL I 

B I GA I L TURNER 

ATHLEEN HOPK I NS 

UNE ROB INSON 

ANDRA HOPEWEATHER 

LLA JONES 

ANET HOFFMAN 

ORA CHAMBERLA I N 

HECK SUM 

(22) 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE ll/G ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 

: I SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. STATUS O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL 

F 1 3 1 Jo 1 j5 3 1 2 31 172 112 5 0 400 100 5 010 5 010 0 1 a:1 5 6875 1 

F 1 3 8 iO 3 jO 1 2 3 31 173 1j3 2 7 400 4 0/0 5 3/0 8 5·3 0 8 2 

F 1 5 4 Jo 2 J1 6 6 8 31 175 i6 8 0 400 56 4 5)6 21:2 0 5;71 3 2 91 2 

F 1 5 3 :o 5 :5 4 3 5 31 176 :12 5 400 100 5 010 2 9!0 0 1 Oj8 8 3988 2 

M 1 8 7:0 6 ~ 5 4 6 31 179 1:1 5 0 400 170 51:0 4 6jO 0 2 9j3 3 7533 2 

F 2 0 110 4 14 7 5 3 31 180 18 3 5 400 56 4 5j6 3 3:4 0 110 2 4042 2 

F 1 1 5 il 2 !3 6 3 9 31 183 ;9 7 5 400 33 4 3j3 3 9jO 0 4j8 3 4383 1 

F 1 3 6 j1 4 j4 1 0 2 31 185 1/0 0 0 400 4 ojo 4 010 0 4000 1 

F 1 3 5 :o 1 ;9 1 0 1 31 ~89 !9 4 0 400 100 5 0:0 3 7j6 0 1 4i1 0 5170 1 

F 1 3 4 :o 1 :1 5 4 5 31 191 !9 4 0 400 123 5 213 3 ?i6 0 1 7j3 4 5494 1 

F 1 3 3 lo 1 18 9 1 3 31 192 110 9 0 400 100 5 O!O 4 3!6 0 1 6i3 5 5995 1 

F o 15!01 F 8 4 5 31 193 !9 4 0 400 4 oio 3 7!6 0 3760 1 

F 1 3 6 jl o :0 9 7 s 31 194 110 9 5 400 69 4 6!9 4 3!8 0 11:3 4 5514 2 

F 0 1 7 :1 2 )9 1 1 2 31 194 110 0 0 400 81 4- 8;1 4 O!O 0 12;1 5 5215 1 

F 1 4 7 11 2 18 3 7 5 31 195 112 6 5 400 87 4 817 5 0;6 0 16!51 6711 2 

0 6 1 :O 6 !7 5 5 5 31 ~28 4178 7 999 924 9 214 3 9 115 1 3 5!6 8 22720 77 



EMPLOYEE 

SUE CAROLSON 

ED 1TH STRNOTK I 

RALPH L ECONOMIDES 

PHYLIS CREST 

PATRICIA MORRISON 

CLARA SEXSON 

KARL REBER 

HELEN RINFRETT 

BERTHA ANDERSON 

LAWRENCE SIMMONS 

NE IL THOMAS 

JOHN QUINCY 

EDITH LANZARA 

MORTON STROUD 

PAULA TYGERT 

CHECK SUM 

(23) 

s 
E 
X 

F 
' F 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No, RATE HOURS 

NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. 0,T. 

o6~4F432 53 192 0 4 010 1213 

21f5~620 5 4 16 6 0 4 o:o 1 0jS 

20~2p100 5 5 !79 0 4 OjO 1210 

06~9~411 5 6 iB 10 4 OjO 12:0 

13~oroo1 5 7 :710 3 9!4 

8op9~008 42 1010 4 OjO 010 

70r8r340 4 6 :o 6 0 4 010 1116 

10r9r242 4 9 /8 7 5 4 0]0 1214 

osr2r996 41 ]92 0 4 0]0 1218 

soror315 4 7 :79 0 4 0!0 1 0!0 

14f1F684 52 lo 6 6 4 010 18!0 

20F2r298 4 4 !79 0 4 o:o 1 1:0 

2or1F211 48 e2 5 3 a:s 

12ror342 50 93 5 4 o:o 010 

1 4r7r244 3 0 95 0 4 o:o S:5 

3 4p4775 5 75 88 8 02!0 

DATE 11/13 

ENTRY 3 

EARNINGS I TAX 
TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

5 2j3 3 6~ 0 6r 7 5 3177 1 

s ojs 2 614 0 0~ 0 3 6f 0 1 

s2jo 31~0 4~2 45r2 3 

5 210 3 214 0 4r8 46~8 2 

3 914 2 7~ 7 2 719 7 1 

5 010 4 014 0 srs 5 5 :s 5 2 

5116 4 214 0 814 4 6 0~ 4 7 

5 2j4 3 sjo 0 6~ 8 51Fa 1 

52j8 3 618 0 716 6 5 414 6 1 

5 olo 31j6 0 1 es 4 3j4 5 5 
i 

5 8!0 42!6 4 8!78 71!42 9 

5 110 3 116 0 3p4 4 416 4 2 

3 0:5 3 1:7 6 31:76 1 

5 o:o .3 714 0 4r, 51:4 3 3 

4 5!5 3 8;0 0 7r 4 45r4 2 

5 3!9 47 7~2 l7 5 77t98 8 

i 



EMPLOYEE 

KARL F SCHWARTZ 

CATHERINE PALMER 

JUD 1TH P PHILLIPS 

ETTA LACY 

BRENDAL PRICE 

SALLY CHRISTENSEN 

BEATRICE WILLIAMS 

PRISCILLA THOMPSON 

MARY W BARTZAK 

PATRIC IA VLIET 

LILLIAN POPE 

GLENN F LEVY 

MAR IE WALSH 

JOAN CHAUDLER 

SYLVIA TOWNLEY 

CHECK SUM 

(24) 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

s 
E 
X 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. 

NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK 

RATE 

M 4 2 0 :6 7 3 0 4 0 3 7 1 7 8 1 !O 5 0 

F O 3 5 :o 1 :6 7 3 4 3 7 1 8 7 16 5 0 

F ~ 1 6 !1 2 :6 6 6 7 3 7 1 8 8 16 5 0 

F 1 4 7 :o 9 A 3 1 o 3 7 1 9 o 110 8 o 
F 6 0 1 io 3 ~ 9 5 1 3 7 1 9 9 1 !2 5 0 

F 1 5 3 [o 1 !7 9 8 3 3 7 2 0 1 1 !1 5 0 

F 1 3 6 :1 0 lS 2 9 5 3 7 ~ 0 3 : 7 7 5 

F 1 3 5 !O 1 16 2 4 1 3 7 ~ 0 4 : 6 8 5 

F136:i2r97037~061:150 

F ~ 1 1 !O 4 !9 6 7 4 3 '7 ~ 0 7 !8 5 0 

F 1 1 4 !1 0 jS 3 0 9 3 7 ~ 0 8 1 !2 0 0 

M 1 1 4 !0 1 !S 3 0 9 3 7 2 0 9 ! 6 7 5 

F 1 3 5 /1 0 !8 9 5 4 3 7 2 1 1 18 5 0 

F 3 7 /1 4 13 3 4 5 3 7 2 1 5 110 5 0 

F 1 3 6 !1 2 /1 0 0 5 3 7 2 1 9 17 5 0 

1 7 2 :2 s /o 2 1 2 3 7 9 7 4 611 a 4 

REG. 

4 00 

4 0 0 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

9 9 9 

HOURS I O.T. TOTAL 

s:o 4 s:o 
5!9 4 5!9 

1 Oi6 5 016 

slo 4 s:o 

1 o:o 5 010 

1 410 5 410 

216 4 2:6 

2:a 4 2)8 

2:0 4 210 

1 1j0 5 1j0 

Sj8 4 5j8 

1 0 4 5 014 

4 o[o 
1 00 5 o[o 

53 4 5j3 

9 65 9 6!5 4 

DATE,__ __ 11----'-/_1_3 ___ _ 

ENTRY 
3 

EARNINGS I TAX 
REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

4 2:0 0 ~ 2j6 0 5 4!6 0 7 

2 6!0 0 517 5 3 117 5 1 

2 610 0 1 Oi3 4 3 613 4 2 

4 3;2 0 a 11 0 51l3 0 2 

5 ojo o 1 817 5 6 817 5 1 

4 610 0 2 411 5 7 011 5 1 

3 110 0 3j02 3 4102 2 

2 7)4 0 2j8 8 3 012 8 1 

4 610 0 3i4 5 4 9j4 5 2 

3 4!0 0 1 4j0 3 4 8j0 3 1 

4 8j0 0 1 0)4 4 5 8j4 4 1 

2 7:0 0 1 Oi5 4 3 1:s 4 2 

3 4[0 0 3 4!0 0 2 

4 2:0 0 1 5/7 5 5 7/7 5 1 

3 o[o o s:9 6 3 s:9 6 1 

4 7!3 9 5 4[2 3 3 01:6 3 72 



H 

0 

D 

C 

J 

s 

J 

A 

s 

J 

E 

D 

J 

s 

F 

C 

EMPLOYEE 

EL EN ROB INS 

ORO THY BUSH 

ICK GRAY 

AROL FOSTER 

OHN ST ICKLEY 

TEPHEN L HOLL IS 

OYCE BROWN ING 

NNE BURBANK 

TANLEY w ILSON 

ACK HARR I S 

LL EN SM ITH 

0 N C BO UCO UN I S 

E F F PATTERSON 

Y L V I A SOCHOR 

RED STONE 

HECK SUM 

(25) 

s 
E 

X 

F 

F 

M 

F 

M 

M 

F 

F 

M 

M 

F 

M 

M 

F 

M 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE 
NUMBER OEPT. CLOCK REG. 

5 3 0 :1 1 :7 3 4 3 39 359 680 400 

111:90841 6 39 360 11 3 0 400 

1 0 0:11 :7 9 4 0 39 364 11 3 0 400 

5 1 3 : 4 1 :2 6 8 2 39 368 735 400 

1 4 71 2 :2 0 8 0 39 370 2050 383 

318066201 39 461 685 400 

2 0 3 :9 0 :6 0 7 0 39 464 680 400 

2 3 8'2 7 5 6 1 3 39 467 680 400 

7 1481:o202 39 471 680 400 

8 2 0 7 3 :4 2 2 3 39 566 970 400 

8 3 7:1 91 2 0 9 39 569 820 400 
; 

504 5 !2 11 7 39 573 1130 400 

3 2 4 4 2 :2 0 0 7 39 658 770 400 

4 2 0 5:9 6 5 0 39 662 1 20 400 

6 3 o 4 8:1 4 9 3 39 665 670 400 

5 8 4 4 2 :2 7 5 3 39 622 5969 016 

DATE 11/20 

ENTRY 
3 

HOURS EARNINGS TAX 

O. T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

55 4 5[5 2 7:2 0 561 3281 1 

147 5 4:7 4 s:2 o 2492 7012 1 

4 o:o 4 5:2 o 4520 9 
; 

116 5 1:6 2 9A o 1279 4219 1 
: ; 

3 8:3 7 8152 7852 2 

80 4 s:o 2 7A o 822 3562 7 

100 5 o:o 2 1:2 0 102 0 3740 1 

170 s to 2 7!2 0 1734 4454 1 

100 5 o:o 2 7)2 0 1 02 0 3740 2 

55 4 S:5 3 S:8 o 800 4680 9 

100 5 o:o 3 2:8 o 1230 4510 1 

87 4 8[7 4 5!2 o 1475 5995 2 

100 5 o:o 3 0)8 0 11 5 5 4235 4 

55 4 5:5 4 8\8 0 1 07 5887 1 

108 5 0\8 2 6\8 0 1085 3765 3 

72 6 7 4) 4 4 2\2 7 4319 28547 54 



R 

A 

D 

J 

p 

M 

L 

M 

R 

J 

R 

C 

M 

C 

p 

C 

EMPLOYEE 

EG I N AL D HO p PS 

NN T H URMA N 

ON L BE NCO V I C 

E NN I FE R PE T E R s 

HOE BE p H I LL I p s 
ARY J A NE R USSE 

UC ' A ST AG G 

A RG E SCHW A R z 

ox A NNE TW I T CH 

E A N HE NEG A N 

E NE s NYDE R 

0 NN 1 E D OR A N 

A R I LY N G R I M 

0 RR I NE AMB UL A R 

AT R DE L A V AL 

HE CK s UM 

(26) 

L L 

I 0 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE_l_l_,_/_20 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 

; I SOCIAL SECURITY EMl'LOYEE No. RATE HOURS EARNINGS TAX 
NUMBER DEl'T. CLOCK REG. O.T. TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

M 1 0 012 313 6 4 5 40 24 5 1:1 4 0 4 o:o 1 00 5 o:o 4 5/6 0 1 7)1 0 6 2)7 0 5 

F 01 0!3 ols 4 59 40 273 1:2 40 4 o:o 55 4 5/5 4 9!6 0 1 0)2 3 5 9!8 3 2 
: 

M 12 1:o9p92 6 40 274 17 5 0 4 o:o 1 00 5 o:o 3 o:o 0 1 1)2 5 4 1)2 5 2 

F 2 01!2 619 8 78 40 286 :7 5 0 4 OjO 1 00 5 010 3 010 0 1112 5 4112 5 1 

F 50116313 856 40 28 7 1:11 0 3 813 3 8)3 4 2j51 42:51 1 

F 41 0:1 1:62 89 40 289 19 6 0 4 0)0 1 06 5 0)6 3 814 0 1 Si2 6 5 3:6 6 1 

F 83 0:2 2 :9 7 6 4 4 0 290 2)0 0 0 4 o:o 80 4-8)0 8 o:o 0 241001 0 410 0 2 

F 9 4 0 :1 0 :s 6 5 6 40 300 1:2 3 0 4 010 66 4 616 4 9/2 0 12:1 8 61:3 8 1 

F 03 (7 8 )8 7 7 2 40 31 9 111 1 0 4 010 50 4 5:0 4 4:4 0 a!3 3 s2:13 1 

F 099j23j363 6 40 33 0 1:1 40 4 0)0 1 00 s o)o 4 516 0 1 7!1 0 62j7 0 1 

F 44 (s2:1 91 5 403 51 )8 6 5 4 ojo 90 4 910 3 416 O 11j6 8 4 6!2 8 2 

F 056:7819 8 3 5 40 376 1)7 0 0 3 919 3 9;9 6 7j8 3 6 7)8 3 2 

F1 4 411 715 4 3 2 40 379 )7 4 0 4 010 1 04 5 014 2 9j6 0 11!5 4 4111 4 2 

F 04 0:9 0)4 6 51 40 380 17 7 5 3 719 3 719 2 913 7 2 9)3 7 1 

M 101:i 915 4 21 40 383 1)2 2 5 4 o:o 65 4 615 4 9)0 0 11[9 5 6 0)9 5 1 

9 6 610 918 8 64 40 23 7 3!2 64 o 3:a 983 212 33 412 8 3 8112 1 7 2141 74 



EMPLOYEE 

NORMA CUSTER 

ESTER MC HUGH 

LUCY S PICKERING 

CL IFFORO DON EDDY 

EMILY SIBLEY 

GIL BERT JOHN WADE 

ETHEL SWEET 

LOLITA S SAGENDORFF 

HARVEY J RIVENBURG 

VERNA SCARWELL 

PRISCILLA MC GILL 

CORRINE L TABER 

GRACE PITLER 

LELAND VAN COTT 

MILDRED WELCH 

CHECK SUM 

(27) 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

SOCIAL SECURITY 
NUMBER 

EMPLOYEE No. 

DEPT. CLOCK 
RATE 

!8 0 0 40,30f48842 

25,96~86442 

83F6~11342 

02r1Fo26 2 

01~1~821 2 

041i250 

30f1r348 2 

69f7r293 2 

86r9f215 2 

42P9r348 2 

30f0f023 2 

23~8~486 2 

11~9f520 2 

34FOf488 2 

1sr2~003 2 

ssrsro1a 2 

68bOp945 2 

!9 5 0 

!6 5 0 

j92 0 

12 8 O 

172 5 

/03 0 

j6 5 0 

j9 0 0 

)92 0 

~30 

~so 

900 

~30 

114 

DAT .... E_l_l.,_/2_0 ___ _ 

ENTRY 3 
HOURS EARNINGS I TAX 

I-R-EG-. -r--0.-T.~-T-OT-AL- --R-EG-ULA-R---,.-0-VE-RTI-ME-r--TO-TAL- STATUS 

4 010 s!s 

4 010 sis 

4 OjO 

3 9:3 

4 o:o 9!0 

40101116 

4 010 813 

40101 010 

4 o!o a!o 
4 olo 011 

4 ojo 1j4 

4 010 sr 
4 ojo op 
2 315 

40[0 op 
17i 6~ 

4 5 I 5 1 1 210 0 3 !1 0 1 3 5 11 0 3 

4sjs so10010!31 60!31 1 

4 010 3 010 o 3 a !o o 2 

3 9 13 2 s ls s 2 s !s s 3 

49/0 36,80 2/42 49f2 1 

5 1 I 6 5 1 f O 2 F 7 7 3 !4 7 3 

4 813 2 910 0 9 !0 3 3 8 10 3 1 

s o!o 4 1 F o s /4 s s 6 !6 s 1 

4 a 1o 2 6 lo o 7 ~ o 3 3 !8 o 3 

4 8 j1 3 610 0 0 ~ 4 4 619 4 1 

s 1 j4 3 6 ~ o s r, 3 s 2 \s 3 1 

4 519 3 3 ~ 0 

5 010 4 6¢ 0 

2 3!5 2 1 ~ 5 

s o1o 2 s F o 
13

1
8 3 91 r 9 

~ ; 
i i 
~ ~ 
i ; 

! ! 
: : 

7~ 5 

7~ 5 

945 

Br9 

40,55 3 

63~5 2 

21~5 4 

34~5 3 

30~9 7 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 

EMPLOYEE 
: I SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER X 

EMPLOYEE No. 

DEPT. CLOCK 

RATE 

EUGENE L BENNET M135i01i845944001i!010 

RO C E R G F R AL E N B UR G M 1 2 3 !5 4 !9 7 6 4 4 4 0 0 4 1j0 2 5 

HOURS 

REG. 0. T. 

400 

400 3i3 

G E R T R U D E N E I S S O N F 1 3 6 !O 2 j4 5 5 4 4 4 0 0 5 1 ! 0 5 0 4 0 0 1 0 j 0 

MARY FRANCES CLARK F 10 6!3 014 9 3 7 4 4 0 0 61i3 5 0 4 0 0 2 OjO 

NORBERT BARNES 

RUSSELL O JONES 

HOWARD JOHN GROVES 

MARY VALDA COOK 

JOHN VAN WAGNER 

RICHARD B CRANE 

WILLIAM CARRIGAN 

RUTH M TR IEDT 

CLAIRE RUTH KNIGHT 

THOMAS N PORTER 

VERONICA WELDON 

CHECK SUM 

(28) 

M 1 3 0 !S 2 !O 9 2 6 4 4 0 0 8 i9 2 0 

M 1 4 9 \0 1 \4 6 2 0 4 4 0 0 9 1 !O O 0 

M ~ 2 1 j1 0 !3 9 6 1 4 4 0 1 1 1 j O 7 5 
: 

F O 4 4 :3 0 ~ 8 1 3 4 4 0 1 2 1 jO 2 5 

363 

400 

343 

M 11 5 0 !1 3 9 9 1 0 4 4 0 1 4 1 !4 0 0 4 0 0 

5:2 

5i2 

5!0 

M O O 7 !4 8 i3 1 0 5 4 4 0 1 8 1 io 2 5 

M O 1 0 2 5 i5 7 3 5 4 4 0 2 3 1 i1 5 0 

F 13 6 4 ~ 0 l 9 1 5 4 4 0 3 2 1 !0 0 0 

F ~ 0 6 !B 2 1 0 4 6 4 4 0 3 3 1 !1 0 0 

M135i0~294440381~00 

F525~2~10444866 ~25 

554~2~856449193!744 

400 

400 

340 

355 
1 

4 0 0 715 
4 0 0 8!0 

1982 5!7 

DATaa...E __ l_l/'-2-'0=------

ENTRY 3 

I EARNINGS TAX 

TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

4 o:o 4 014 0 4 014 0 4 

4 3i3 41:0 0 s:o 8 4 610 8 4 

5 o:o 42j0 0 1 s 11 s 5 1:15 1 

6 o:o 5 4jO 0 4 015 0 9 4!5 0 1 

5 o:o 3 6 1a 0 1 3j8 0 5 Oj6 0 8 

3 6:3 3 6!3 0 3 6:3 0 1 

4 5i2 43i0 0 Bi3 9 5 1:3 9 3 

3 413 3 5i1 6 3 5 11 6 1 

4 oio 5 6 10 o 5 6
1
0 o 5 

4 5:2 41:0 0 s:o 0 4 9i0 0 1 

4 5jo 4 6!0 0 8!6 3 5 4)6 3 3 

3410 34!00 34100 1 

3 sis , 9fo s 3 9jo s 1 

47!5 4sioo13jso 61,iso 4 

4 s 10 3 7 !O O 1 1 :1 0 4 811 0 1 

4 Si6 3 7 0!2 8 7 5[2 4 2 4 515 3 6 0 



PAYROLL SUMMARY 
DATE _ ____..l .... 1-/2__,0~--

ENTRY 3 
s 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE HOURS I EARNINGS I TAX EMPLOYEE E 

I TOTAL REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS X NUMBER DEPT. CLOCK REG. O.T. 

H E R BE R T K E N N E D y M 05 6j1 3!1 48 4 4 9 03 6 1:1 8 0 4 o:o 4 O! C 4 7j2 0 4112 0 4 
s I D NE y E YE R M 03 4J 1:1 69 3 4 91 01 1\2 00 4 o\o 1 2\5 5 2\5 4 8!0 o 2 2j5 0 7 0:5 0 3 
D 0 N A L D D UR 0 C HE R M 04 4!1 0:7 71 8 4 91 02 /9 4 5 2 o:5 2 o/5 1 9/3 7 1 9j3 7 5 : 

R I C H A R D MC L E A N M 00 4t ot 032 4 91 06 1\4 2 5 3 3\9 3 3:9 4 8:3 1 4 8!3 1 4 
M A BL E BE N NE T T F 04 ot 1/9 8 9 8 4 91 09 1!2 00 4 o\o 4 o:o 4 8\o o 4 8\0 0 1 
R UT H p RE s T 0 N F 09 8\0 8\6 42 1 4 

: 
9 ~1 0 1\1 2 5 3 7\5 3 7j5 42!1 9 4 2:1 9 1 

L u C y M A s 0 N F 0 7 2\1 21 5 1 8 4 9 0- 1 1 1\0 0 0 4 o:o 8j6 4 8:6 4 o:o 0 12/9 0 5 2/9 0 1 
M A R T H A G I L BE R T F 11 71:o1r78 5 8 4 9~ 12 1\2 3 5 4 o:o 1 3lO 5 3!0 4 9/4 02 4!0 9 7 314 9 1 
G E 0 RG E V A I R M :)3 8092 1 3 2 14 9 11 3 1!0 5 0 2 2/7 2 2:1 2 3la 4 2 3\8 4 9 
D 0 N A L D p 0 s T M~ 4 4 0 1 a 3 4 7 14 9 11 5 l7 4 5 4 0:0 9!5 4 9j5 2 9!8 0 l 0/62 4 0\4 2 4 
V E R N 0 N L 0 V E R MO RE M 078()1~ 8 0 4 14 

: 
9 l 1 6 tt la 70 4 0:0 8:7 4 a:1 7 4l8 0~ 4f4 0 9 92 0 2 

R 0 BE R T L A N N I M 0121 71 93 2 14 9 n. 1 7 \a 2 5 4 ojo 1 o\o 5 o\o 3 3\0 0 12\3 8 4 5\3 8 3 

w I L L I A M F I s H E R M 00901 9 43 8 ~9 ~ 1 8 !9 8 0 4 oio 5j5 4 5!5 3 9!2 0 8j0 9 4 7~ 9 5 
: 

J A ME s A X T Mn. 4 1 i 5 61 1 7 ~9 l 1 9 /7 4 5 3 2\6 3 2/6 2 4~ 9 2 4~ 9 3 

A R T H UR L A N D E R s M 002 (l 7~ 83 5 ~9 l2 0 t1. i 8 0 4 oio 12!0 5 2/0 4 7~ 0 21~4 68~ 4 4 
: : 

CHE C K s u M 05 5~ 51 772 14 9 ~9 4 t3 ~ 9 4 5 2\7 ~ oi 72\9 3 8 5~9 ~3,7 ~ 4 9;1 7 14 9 

(29) 



EMPLOYEE 

RUTH MAR IE THORP 

ELS IE COURT 

BERNICE HANRAHAN 

VIRGINIA HAKES 

ESTER STEVENS 

CARR IE BEECHER 

RITA FINDLAY 

AL I CE BREWER 

LYDIA BRIGHAM 

DONALD BYRNE 

BERTHA J ALLYN 

RODNEY PURCELL 

MICHAEL G HADAMICK 

LILLIAN FARRELL 

EMMA CASEY 

CHECK SUM 

(30) 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 

SOCIAL SECURITY EMPLOYEE No. RATE 
NUMBER OEPT. CLOCK 

025 

F23 12:910251560 950 

F 10275j601 4 5 1 5 6 5 7 2 5 

F 4 3 1 7:2 2 8 6 5 1 5 7 1 0 2 5 

REG. 

4 Oi 

4 o! 

4 o: 

HOURS 

O.T. 

5j5 

F 7 2 4 1 4 i 1 1 9 0 5 1 6 3 6 0 2 5 3 9/ 8 

F 8 4 4 3 8 '1 1 0 1 5 1 6 4 1 8 7 5 4 o: 0 1 of 

F61553J52951666 850 

F61118I008951732 825 

F 7 2 715'87495174011 5 0 

6!3 1 0 3 51 764 725 

F 41179'9208 51 833 750 

M 4 2 0 8 3 !2 1 6 1 5 1 834 900 

M6991014184 51 850 900 

F 2 192 4'1 0 0 7 51 871 900 

F 2 11 8 9:9 8 7 6 51 900 825 

7 3 5 3 6:8 3 8 7 51 497 549 

4 o: 6/0 

4 0I 8'2 

4 0i0 s1 
: 

4 010 5/2 

4 0 0 1 4i3 . . 

4 o:o 11]0 . . 

4 o:o 1 0/3 . . . . . . . . 
4 o:o 11/8 . . . . . . 

TOTAL 

4 5! 

4 9 
4 8, 
5 2: 

3 ~ 
5 d, 
4 $ 

4 s1 

4 Si 

4 Si 

5 4i 

4 9 
5 1: 

5 1: 

8 9i 

DATE 11L20 

ENTRY 3 
EARNINGS TAX 

REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL STATUS 

4 1:0 0 8)4 6 4 9!4 6 1 

3 810 0 3 ff 0 0 2 

2 9/0 0 ff 7 0 3 t10 1 

4 1,0 0 1 a16 1 5 9/6 1 1 
: 

4 0/8 0 4 o!a 0 2 

3 sio 01 3!1 3 4 8/1 3 1 

3 4!0 0 7i6 5 4 1i6 5 2 

3 3'0 0 1 o:i 5 4 3i1 5 1 

4 6!0 0 1 s:o 1 6 1/01 1 

2 9:o o 5 6 6 3 4i6 6 2 

3 0i0 0 1 610 9 4 610 9 1 

3 6j0 0 3 6j0 0 5 

3 6/0 0 1 4/8 5 5 0[8 5 3 

3 6)0 0 1 3/91 4 9/91 2 

3 3)0 0 1 4)61 4 7)61 1 

4 62/1 9 5 3/1 632 5/3 6 73 



(31) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMER·S 
ORDEA NO. ANO DATE 

SIGNED BY 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

70 
27 
Bo 
28 
90 

200 
29 

1 
16 
40 
21 
12 
14 
50 

150 
176 
130 

20 
30 
15 
80 
97 

140 
50 
70 

l'IEFER TO 42401 
INVOICIE NO. 

INVOICE DATE 1/8 

New York Stores, Inc. 
1026 Madison Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 

DESCRIPTION 

SWEET POTATOES 
FLY PAPER 
MACARONI 
AMERICAN CHEESE 
PRUNES 
COFFEE 
CHOW CHOW 
ZINC BUCKET 
BROOMS 
CIDER 
KETCHUP 
NOODLES 
DOG BISCUITS 
LYE 
CONDENSED MILK 
COCOA 
PAPRIKA 
CRACKERS 
TAPIOCA 
BEANS 
PEPPER 
NU111 MEG 
SALT BUTTER 
SWISS CHEESE 
PEAS 

23912 
65393 
12513 
14008 
23735 
45263 
23207 
65996 
65135 
19216 
34464 
1255_ 
73335 
63504 
76272 
46257 
43632 
48312 
50927 
58080 
43672 
43560 
14785 
14920 
58664 

41314 

SHIPPED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

' SALES CITY ST. CUST. NO. 
BR. S'M'N. 

F 0. B ENDICOTT, N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NIET 

UNIT PRICE 

2.10 
2.20 
1.25 

.51 
2.80 
2.88 

.34 
9.60 
3,10 
1.40 
1.88 
1.25 
4.50 

.64 
2.60 

.80 

.60 
3. 10 
3.65 
1.65 

.55 

.92 
7,50 

.33 
2.15 

AMOUNT 

147.00 
59.40 CR 

100.00 
14.28 

252.00 
576.00 

9.86 
9.60 CR 

49.60 CR 
56.00 
39.48 
15. 00 CR 
63.00 
32.00 

390.00 
140.80 
78.00 
62.00 

109,50 
24.75 
44.00 
89.24 

1,050.00 
16.50 CR 

150. 50 

COST 

95.56 
38.60 
85.00 
9.46 

216.10 
349.75 

8.44 
8.38 

44.90 
36,:,5 
37,07 
13.50 
56.95 
28.80 

380.75 
133.00 
74.68 
55.70 

102.60 
21.25 
39.65 
81.19 
68.35 
10.72 

128.00 



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

' SALES 
CITY CUSTOMERS REFER TO 42402 IR. S'M'N. ST. CUST. NO. 

OROER NO. ANO DATE INVOICE NO. 

SIGNED ■Y INVOICE DATE 1/8 
REQUISITION NO, 15 J. I /l-f ]...O 9t1'ffJ 

"'- .... 

SOLD SHll"PED TO 

TO Chicago Grocery Co. AND 

2026 S. State St. 
OE■TINATION 

Chicago, Ill. 
DATE SHIP'P'l:D F. O. ■. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT P'RICE AMOUNT COST 

96 COCOA 46257 . 83 79.68 71.60 
7 LEMON EXTRACT 44473 .89 6.23 5,98 
6 MAPLE SYRUP 53521 2.35 14.10 CR 9.87 

37 SALT BUTTER 14785 .39 14. 43CR 9.41 
15 SWEET BUTTER 14889 . 46 6.90 4.47 
35 PRUNES 23735 2.80 98.00 83.30 

8 APRICOTS 22048 3,70 29.60 25.90 
9 APPLES 22039 4.70 42.30 27.58 

10 CEYLON TEA 45169 4. 80 48.00 43.23 
11 SODA CREAM 36832 .75 8.37 5.36 

9 AMMONIA 63015 ,93 16.62CR 10.80 
10 MATCHES 65537 . 94 9.40 8.50 
6 OLIVES 31600 1.90 11.40 9.03 

37 DATES 21328 . 80 29.60 19.24 
12 FIGS 21376 .90 10.80 7.10 
13 PEAS 58664 2.15 27.95 25.27 
14 CORN 23289 2.40 33.60 28.28 
20 EVAPORATED MILK 76368 3.00 60.00 55.80 

1000 SPINACH 23848 .12 120. 00 102.00 
16 APPLE SAUCE 22032 1.60 25.60 21.78 
17 FLOUR 11"383 8.10 137,70 131.40 
40 RAISINS 21744 .54 21.60CR 17.28 
50 STOVE BLACK 66864 .09 4.50CR 4.27 
20 ANIMAL CRACKERS 48024 .50 10.00 9.50 
60 FLY PAPER 65393 .76 45.60 43.79 

( 32) 
44213 



(33) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMER·S 
OROER NO. ANO OATE 

SIGNED ■Y 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

OUANTITY 

20 
125 

87 
88 

107 
30 

9 
36 
15 

170 
27 

180 
28 

160 
29 

9 
31 

250 
25 
12 
5 

70 
96 
25 

5 

REl''ER TO 
INVOICE NO. 

INVOICE DATE 

Reno Stores, Inc. 
15 E. Front St. 
Reno. Nevada 

42403 
1/8 

DESCRIPTION 

RICE 
ONIONS 
PRUNES 
DRIED PEACHES 
SPAGHETTI 
GINGER SNAPS 
FLOUR 
POTATOES 
MATCHES 
SWEET POTATOES 
FLY PAPER 
MACARONI 
AMERICAN CHEESE 
COFFEE 
CHOW CHOW 
ZINC BUCKETS 
BROOMS 
CIDER 
KETCHUP 
NOODLES 
DOG BISCUITS 
PEAS 
FIGS 
DATES 
OLIVES 

58751 
20583 
23735 
52359 
12855 
48424 
11383 
20704 
65537 
23912 
65393 
12513 
14008 
45263 
23207 
65996 
65135 
19216 
34464 
12552 
73335 
58604 
21376 
21328 
31600 

02293 

SHIPPED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED F. 0. B. -DICOTT. N. Y. TERMS 30 DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

. 86 17.20 13,75 

.17 21.25 18.11 
2.80 243.60 194.56 
1.20 105.60 78.75 
1.25 133.75 119.80 
3.50 105.00 82.60 
8.10 72,90 68.49 

.29 10.44 6,77 
2.70 40.50 38.45 
2.90 493.00 321.00 
2.20 59. 40 CR 56,75 
1.25 225.00 191.10 

. 80 22.40 14.57 
2.88 460.80 322.50 

.34 9. 86 CR 8.39 
9.60 86.40 77. f57 
1.30 40.30 36.60 
1. 40 350.00 227.80 
1.88 47.00 42.32 

.83 9,96 8.46 
4.50 22.50 19.14 
2.15 150,50 128.00 

.52 49. 92 CR 32.19 
8.30 207. 50 178. 74 
8.40 42.00 27.24 



(34) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMERS 
ORDER NO. ANO DATE ~NE':~~ET~O. 42404 
SIGNED BY 

REQUISITION NO. 

INVOICE DATE 1/8 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

7 
78 
30 
10 

200 
10 

520 
20 

9 
150 
79 
80 

360 
370 

40 
50 

380 
10 
70 

156 
30 

310 
265 
740 

50 

Houston Stores Inc. 
880 Gulf Blvd. 
Houston, Texas 

GINGER SNAPS 
PRETZELS 
GELATINE 
TOMATO SOUP 
PORK & BEANS 
SALMON 

DESCRIPTION 

LEMON SODA 
POWDERED SUGAR 
WAX PAPER 
VANILLA 
STOVE BLACK 
ANIMAL CRACKERS 
BUTTER SALT 
FLOUR 
SWEET OIL 
NUTMEG 
COFFEE 
OATMEAL CRACKERS 
CELERY 
VEGETABLE SOUP 
CRACKER DUST 
COCOA 
PICKLES 
POTATOES 
CORN 

SHl~PEO TO 
ANO 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

48424 
48720 
49408 
74943 
27697 
38776 
36480 
79712 
15989 
44973 
66864 
48024 
57152 
11383 
31905 
43560 
45263 
48489 
20161 
74965 
10304 
46257 
32680 
20704 
23289 

46122 

F 0. B ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE 

3.50 
.10 

1.45 
1.70 
3.05 
2. 80 

-75 
9.50 
6.40 

. 90 

.60 

.61 

.18 
2.75 

.24 
,55 

2.88 
6.70 
1.10 
2.00 

-55 
.83 

1.81 
.47 

2.40 

AMOUNT 

24.50 
7.80 

43. 50 CR 
17.00 

610.00 
28.00 

390.00 
190.00 

57. 60 CR 
135.00 

47.40 
48.80 
64.80 

1,017.50 
9. 60 CR 

27.50 
1,094.40 

67.00 
77.00 

312.00 
16.50CR 

257.30 
479. 65 
347.80 
120.00 

COST 

19.58 
6.24 

34.78 
14.42 

518.00 
23.75 

253.50 
180.50 

51.90 
87.76 
42.61 
31.65 
55.10 

850.00 
6.24 

24.78 
711.00 

43.55 
50.00 

266.70 
14.10 

232. 75 
31J..20 
278.50 
102.10 



(35) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOM£11·S 
OttDEII NO. AND DATE 

111:P'EII TO 42405 
INVOICE NO. 

SIGNED BY 

111:QUISITION NO. 

501.0 
TO 

QUANTITY 

54 
110 

55 
42 
87 
88 
89 
60 
90 
91 
92 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
20 
40 

5 
160 
70 
60 
60 
70 

INVOICE DATE 1/8 

Miami Grocery Co. 
226 Everglades Road 
Miami , 'Fla. 

SUGAR 
COFFEE 
SODA CRACKERS 
PEARS 
PEACHES 
PINEAPPLES 
TOMATO SOUP 
ASPARAGUS 
HORSERADISH 
RICE 
ONIONS 
PRUNES 
DRIED PEACHES 
SPAGHETTI 
GINGER SNAPS 
FLOUR 
POTATOES 
MATCHES 
SWEET POTATOES 
FLY PAPER 
MACARONI 
AMERICAN CHEESE 
CHICKEN SOUP 
CLAM BROTH 
BEEF TEA 

DESCRIPTION 

SHI-ED TO 
AND 

DCSTINATION 

DATE SHl-«D 

79880 
45263 
48828 
22655 
22640 
22687 
74944 
23056 
32456 
58751 
20583 
23735 
52359 
12855 
48424 
11383 
20704 
65537 
23912 
65393 
12513 
14008 
74192 
74233 
45088 

96079 

, SAL£ s CITY ST. cusT. NO. 
BR. SM'N. 

"· o.• IENDtCOTT. N, Y. TIEfUolS H DAYS M&T 

UNIT l'tllClt 

2.90 
2.88 
3.00 
3.00 
2.90 
3.10 
1.70 
5.60 

.42 

.81 
7.00 
2.20 

. 82 

. 83 

. 63 
4.50 

.64 
2.30 
2.10 
7.70 
1.25 

. 80 
3.78 

.05 
3.20 

AMOUNT 

156.60 
316.80 
165.00 
126.00 
252.30 
272.80 
151.30 
336.00 

37.80 
73.71 

644.00 
206.80 
77.90 
79.68 
61.11 

441.00 
63.36 
46.00 
84.00 
38.50 

200.00 
56.00 

226.80 
3.00 

224.00 

COST 

148.70 
211.00 
107.20 
107.11 
214.80 
232.35 
128.67 
285.75 

32.18 
47.89 

416.70 
176.50 
50. 60 
67.77 
52.98 

396.78 
41.25 
43.75 
54.63 
36.98 

170.00 
36.37 

193.30 
• 2 .29 

190.13 



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMIEll·S IIIEP'IEII TO 42406 
ORDII" NO. ANO DATIi INVOICE NO, 

SIGNl:0 ■Y INIIOICIE OATI: 1/8 
REQUISITION NO, 

Interstate Stores SHlfltPIEO TO 

SOLD AND 

5000 Connecticut Ave. 01:STINATION 

TO Washington, D. C. 
DATE SHlfltPl:D P'. 0. B. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TERMS 30 DAYS NET 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

18 SALMON 38776 2.80 50.40 42.78 
19 SARDINES 38792 1.13 21.47 18.26 
60 TUNA FISH 38951 2.88 172. 80 146.80 
39 PINEAPPLE 22687 3.10 120. 90 102.68 
20 APPLE SAUCE 22032 1.60 32.00 27.25 
22 MACARONI 12513 1.25 27.50 23.39 
70 SWEET CHOCOLATE 47896 .50 35.00 29. 78 
10 FRUIT SALAD 22400 5.60 56.00 47. 60 
23 LYE 63504 .50 11.50 10.35 
80 SPAGHETTI 12855 1.25 100.00 85.00 
24 NOODLES 12552 1.25 30.00 25.45 

1000 POWDER SUGAR 79712 .20 200.00 192.00 
40 SALT BUTTER 14785 4.90 196.00 127.45 
41 POTATOES 20704 7.20 295.20 193.50 
90 COFFEE 45263 2.88 259.20 168.38 
67 AMMONIA 63015 .90 60.30 51.60 
68 FLOUR 11383 2.75 181.00 168.30 
40 MATCHES 65537 2.85 114.00 102.67 
50 RAISINS 21744 3.00 150.00 120.00 

260 FLOUR 11383 2.75 715.00 607.75 
94 STOVE BLACK 66864 .54 50.76 45.95 

130 GINGER ALE 36416 .10 91.00 59.15 
265 PICKLES 32680 1.81 479. 65 311.20 

50 CORN 23289 2.40 120.00 102.10 

90 NUTMEG 43560 .55 49.50 44.56 

69293 
(36) 



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMER 5 "EP'II." TO 42407 O"Oll:R NO. A,_.D DATE INVOICE NO. 

SIGNED BY INVOICE DATE 2/15 
RIEQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 5HIPP£D TO 
AND 

TO Nev York Stores Inc. DESTINATJON 

1026 Madison Ave., 
Nev York, N.Y. 

DATE' SHt~E'O F. 0. ■. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS :10 DAYS NET 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

25 MACARONI 12513 1.25 31.25 26.60 
26 LYE 63504 .77 20.02 19.25 
10 SWEET CHOCO 47896 6.20 62.00 52.75 
11 FRUIT SALAD 22400 5.60 61.60 52.45 
12 SALMON 38776 2.80 33.60 28.58 
28 SWEET POTATOES 23912 2.10 58.80 38.15 
29 ASPARAGUS 23056 5.10 147.90 125.50 
87 SAUERKRAUT 23800 1.30 113.10 96.15 
13 CONDENSED MILK 76272 2.60 33.80 31.78 
14 EV AP ORATED MILK 76368 3.00 42.00 39.28 
88 PINEAPPLE 22687 3.10 272.80 231.35 
89 CORN 23289 2.40 213.60 181.30 
90 PEAS 58664 2.15 193.50 162.90 
7 MATCHES 65537 2.85 19.95 17.96 

15 SOAP POWDER 18825 3.25 48.75 46.65 
9 BOXES RICE 58129 5.90 53.10 47.70 

17 BEEF TEA 45088 2.60 44.20 37.60 
1000 CONF. SUGAR 79280 .07 70.00 67.45 

93 SWEET BUTTER 14889 4.60 427.80 277.90 
94 ANIMAL CRACKERS 48024 .50 47.00 39.95 
95 NOODLES 12552 1. 25 118.75 100.75 
5 VINEGAR 33981 1.44 7.20 4.68 
7 CIDER 19216 1. 40 9.80 6.37 
3 FIGS 21376 6.00 18.00 15.30 

30 SPINACH 23848 2.40 72.00 61.22 

(37) 53882 



(38) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMOl·S 
Oltomit PtrfO. AND DATIi 

__,.UtTO 
INVOICIE NO. 

42408 

2/15 
SIGNIID el' 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

14 
28 
89 
90 

9 
15 
16 
17 
92 
93 
35 
95 

5 
8 
3 

12 
37 
14 
20 
15 
16 
17 

130 
60 
70 

INVOICIE DATIi: 

Reno Stores Inc. 
15 E. Front St. 
Reno, Nevada 

EVAPORATED MILK 
PINEAPPLE 
CORN 
PEAS 
MATCHES 
SOAP POWDER 
RICE 
BEEF TEA 
CONF SUGAR 
SWEET BUTTER 
ANIMAL CRACKERS 
NOODLES 
VINEGAR 
CIDER 
FIGS 
OLIVES 
DATES 
CORN 
EVAPORATED MILK 
SPINACH 
APPLE SAUCE 
FLOUR 
GINGER ALE 
CHICKEN SOUP 
TOMATO SOUP 

DE:SCfllP'TION 

SHI .... IED TO 
AND 

DIESTINATION 

DATE SHl~ND 

76368 
22687 
23289 
58664 
65537 
18825 
58751 
45088 
79280 
14889 
48024 
12552 
33981 
19216 
21376 
31600 
21328 
23289 
76368 
23848 
22032 
11383 
36416 
74192 
74944 

93927 

JI". O. ■. !ENDICOTT. N. Y. TIEflMS H DAYS NIET 

UNIT PltlCIE 

3.60 
3.10 
2.40 
2.15 
2.50 
2.35 
5.90 
2.60 

.01 
4.60 

.88 
1.25 
1.44 
1.40. 
6.00 
1.90 

.80 
2.40 
3.00 
2.40 
1.60 
8.10 

.10 
3.78 
1.70 

AMOUNT 

50.40 
86.80 

213.60 
193.50 
22.50 
35.25 
94.40 
44.20 

6.44 
427.80 
30.80 

118.75 
7.20 

11.20 
18.00 
22.80 
29.60 
33.60 
60.00 
36.00 
25.60 

137-70 
91.00 

226.80 
119.00 

COST 

47.70 
73.78 

181.45 
164.67 
20.20 
30.00 
80.25 
39.78 
6.18 

278.25 
26.91 

100.80 
4.68 
1.21 

11.70 
14.82 
19.24 
28.57 
57 .61 
30.60 
21.78 

117.10 
59.15 

193-30 
101.12 



(39) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOM1E1t·S 
OltOIElt NO. ANO OATIE ~Na:::~:~. 42409 
SIGNIED ■Y 

ltlEQU:SITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

18 
19 
25 
39 
20 
22 
70 
57 
23 
80 
24 
25 
40 
25 
28 
29 
87 
13 

265 
50 
60 
70 

760 
70 

780 

INVOICII: OATII: 2/15 

Houston Stores, Inc. 
880 Gulf Blvd. 
Houston, Texas 

DESCRl~TION 

SALMON 
SARDINES 
TUNA FISH 
PINEAPPLE 
APPLE SAUCE 
MACARONI 
SWEET CHOCOLATE 
FRUIT SALAD 
LYE 
SPAGHETTI 
NOODLES 
POWDER SUGAR 
SALT BUTTER 
MACARONI 
SWEET POTATOES 
ASPARAGUS 
SAUERKRAUT 
CONDENSED MILK 
PICKLES 
CORN 
CHICKEN SOUP 
TOMATO SOUP 
CLAM BROTH 
BEEF TEA 
RICE 

SHl .... 11:0 TO 
ANO 

OIESTINATION 

OATII: SHl .... 11:O 

38776 
38792 
38951 
22687 
22032 
12513 
47896 
22400 
63504 
12855 
12552 
74712 
1 785 
12513 
23912 
23056 
23800 
76272 
32680 
23289 
74192 
74944 
74233 
45088 
58751 

70185 

F. O. B. ENDICOTT, N. V. TIE"MS 30 DAYS NET 

UNIT .. ltlCIE AMOUNT COST 

2.80 60.40 42.85 
1.13 21.47 18.28 
2.88 72.00 64.56 
3.10 120.90 102.84 
1.60 32.00 27.25 
1.25 27.50 23.39 

.50 35.00 29.77 
5.60 319.20 271.50 

.so 11.50 10.36 
1.25 100.00 85.00 
1.25 30.00 25.50 

.20 5.00 4.80 
4.90 196.00 127.35 
1.20 30.00 25.50 
2.10 58.80 50.10 
s.60 162.40 138.15 
1.30 113.10 95.33 
2.60 33.80 31.78 
1.81 479.65 311.20 
2.40 120.00 102.10 
3.78 226.80 193.30 
1.70 119.00 101.12 

.05 .38.00 32.29 
3.20 224.00 190.13 

.01 7.80 6.63 



(40) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMCR S 
OROIER NO. AND DATE ~N£:~~i~o. 4 2 410 
SIG...,ED BY 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 

INVOICE OAT£ 2/15 

TO Chicago Grocery Co. 
2026 S. State St. 
Chicago, Ill. 

QUANTITY 

36 
37 
12 
13 
14 
20 
15 
16 
17 
40 
50 
18 
19 
60 
39 
22 
70 
67 
23 
So 
24 

910 
20 

630 
40 

OLIVES 
DATE 
FIGS 
PEAS 
CORN 
EVAPORATED MILK 
SPINACH 
APPLE SAUCE 
FLOUR 
RAISINS 
STOVE BLACK 
SALMON 
SARDINES 
TUNA FISH 
PINEAPPLE 
MACARONI 
SWEET CHOCOLATE 
FRUIT SALAD 
LYE 
SPAGHETTI 
NOODLES 
SALT BUTTER 
POTATOES 
COFFEE 
AMMONIA 

DESCRIPTION 

SHIPPIED TO 
ANO 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

31600 
21328 
21376 
58664 
23289 
76368 
23848 
22032 
11383 
21744 
66864 
38776 
38792 
38951 
22687 
12513 
47896 
22400 
63504 
12855 
12552 
14785 
20704 
45263 
63015 

33189 

, 1 cust. NO-l 

F O B ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE 

1.90 
.80 
.90 

2.15 
2.40 
3.00 
2.40 
1.60 
8.10 

.54 

.09 
2.80 
1.13 
2.88 
3.10 
1.25 

.50 
5.60 

.50 
1.25 
1.25 
1.00 
9.10 
2.88 

.90 

AMOUNT 

68.40 
29.60 
10. 8o 
27.95 
33.60 
60.00 
36.00 
25.60 

137.70 
21.60 

4.50 
50.40 
21.47 

172.80 
120.90 
27,50 
35.00 

375.20 
11.50 

100.00 
30.00 

910.00 
182.00 

1,814.40 
36.00 

COST 

44.48 
19.24 
7.03 

23.77 
28.58 
56.40 
30,58 
21.77 

117.10 
17.58 

4.06 
42.82 
18.59 

146.89 
102.75 
23.38 
29.75 

318.45 
10.36 
85.00 
25.45 

591.00 
118.10 

1. 179-50 
23.43 



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY "I 

r SALES CITY ST. cusT. NO. 

CU9TO""E• S •E .. E• TO 42411 s'M'N. 
-• NO AND DATE INVOICE NO. BR. 

SIGNSD ■V INVOICE DATIi 3/lli .., ),.-l'PO/ 
■11:QUISI flON NO. '), S'I I 3 7 ,.j 

SOLD SHI-D TO 

TO Reno Stores, Inc. AND 
DIESTINATION 

15 E. Front St. 
Reno, Nevada 

DATE SHIP'P'ED F. 0. II. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TEflMS JO DAYS NET 

QUANTITY DESCAlf'TION UNIT P'•ICE AMOUNT COST 

25 POWDER SUGAR 79712 .20 5.00 4.79 
40 SALT BUTTER 14785 4.90 196.00 127.33 
41 POTATOES 20704 7.20 295.20 191. 72 
90 COFFEE 45263 2.88 259.20 168.57 
67 AMMONIA 63015 .90 60.30 39.23 
68 FLOUR 11383 2.75 187.00 122.45 
70 SPAGHETTI 12855 1.25 87.50 74.40 
40 MATCHES 65537 2.85 114.00 102.57 
50 RAISINS 21744 3.00 150.00 120.00 

260 FLOUR 11383 2.75 715.00 46}.95 
31 PANCAKE FLOUR 11624 1.45 44.95 29.92 
66 RICE 58751 2.80 184.80 157.10 
72 CORN STARCH 50295 1.55 111.60 94.88 
80 GELATINE 49408 1.45 116.00 104.45 
90 NUTMEG 43560 -55 49.50 44.85 

173 PRINT BUTTER 14729 .66 114.18 74.50 
74 CLOTHES LINES 65241 .67 49.58 44.72 
75 SODA WATER 36841 .10 52.50 34.13 
76 FLOUR 11383 2.75 209.00 ·135.17 
79 LYE 63504 :,.30 260.70 235.11 

105 APRICOTS 22048 2.90 304.50 259.80 
191 SUGAR 79880 .10 133.70 128. 30 
63 PRUNES 23735 2.80 176.40 147.48 

135 APPLE SAUCE 22032 1.60 216.00 183.68 
360 MACARONI 12513 1.25 450.00 432. 50 

(41) 11925 



(42) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMElt·S ltE.-Elt TO 
OltOElt NO. ANO DATE INVOICE NO, 4 2 412 
SIGNED ■Y 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

265 
740 

50 
60 
70 

760 
70 

780 
90 

160 
130 

91 
92 
50 
93 
94 
95 

115 
20 
30 

360 
850 
10 

126 
1000 

INVOICE DATE 3/14 

Houston Stores Inc. 
880 Gulf Blvd. 
Houston. Texas 

DESCRl~TION 

PICKLES 
POTATOES 
CORN 
CHICKEN SOUP 
TOMATO SOUP 
CLAM BROTH 
BEEF TEA 
RICE 
NUTMEG 
SOAP POWDER 
GINGER ALE 
OLIVES 
DRIED FRUIT 
CONDENSED MILK 
EVAPORATED MILK 
STOVE BLACK 
RAISINS 
FLOUR 
APPLE SAUCE 
SPINACH 
MACARONI 
SWEET CHOCOLATE 
CRACKER DUST 
VEGETABLE SOUP 
CELERY 

SHI .... ED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE: SHIPPED 

32680 
20704 
23289 
74192 
74944 
74233 
45088 
58751 
43560 
18825 
36416 
31600 
52344 
76272 
76368 
66864 
21744 
11383 
22032 
23848 
12513 
47896 
10304 
74965 
20161 

50976 

' 
r SALES CIT"t ST. CUST. NO. 

BR. S'M'N 

l-~ ti ,,, 1,l,.. I' 1 !'-1 
\... 

,- O. ■ ENDICOTT, N. V. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

UNIT .. ltlCE AMOUNT COST 

1.81 479. 65 311. 20 
.47 347.80 278.50 

2.40 120. 00 102.10 
3.78 226.80 193.30 
1.70 119.00 101.12 

.05 38.00 32.29 
3.20 224.00 190.13 

.01 7.80 6.63 
,55 49.50 44.56 

2.35 376.00 338.50 
.70 91.00 59.15 

1.90 172.90 112.11 
2.13 195.96 156.70 
2.60 130.00 122.20 
3.00 279.00 261.71 

.54 50.76 45.95 

.09 8.55 6.84 
2.75 316.25 205.80 
1.60 32.00 27.25 
2.40 72.00 61.22 
1.25 450.00 432.50 

.50 425.00 421.75 
5.10 51.00 45.85 
2.00 252.00 214.15 

.07 70.00 45.09 



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 
"""I 

r SALES CITY ST. cusT. NO. 
CUSTOMl:lt S ltl:P'l:lt TO 42413 SMN. OltDl:lt NO. AND DATIi: INVOICIE NO. .... 
SIGNED ■Y INVOICE DATIi: 3/14 t3 I )....0~-4-
ltl:QUISITION NO, 39 Iv I I, J,,. 

~ 

... 
SOLD Miami Grocery Co. SHIPPED TO 

TO 226 Everglades Rd. AND 
DESTINATION 

Miami, Fla. 
DATE SHIPPED I'. 0. ■. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

OUANrlTY DESCRIPTION UNIT P'ltlCIE AMOUNT COST 

70 PEAS 58664 2.15 150.50 128.00 
96 FIGS 21376 .52 49.92 32.19 
25 DATES 21328 8.30 207.50 178.74 

5 OLIVES 31600 8.40 42.00 27.24 
80 MATCHES 65537 2.85 228.00 205.67 
90 AMMONIA 63015 .96 86.40 56.31 

900 SODA CREAM 36832 -97 873.00 567.00 
910 CEYLON TEA 45169 .98 891.80 757,78 
920 APPLES 22039 .58 533.60 426. 90 
30 PRUNES 23735 2.80 84.00 71.42 

940 SWEET BUTTER 14889 1.00 940.00 611.20 
120 SALT BUTTER 14785 .59 70.80 46.05 

60 MAPLE SYRUP 53521 2.35 141. 00 91.60 
50 LEMON EXTRACT 44473 .86 43.00 36.55 
98 COCOA 46257 .87 85.26 55.47 

980 POWDERED SUGAR 79712 .75 735.00 705. 96 
25 WAX PAPER 15989 .78 19.50 17.55 
22 VANILLA 44973 .90 19.80 12.89 
50 STOVE BLACK 66864 1.70 85.00 80.75 
60 FLY PAPER 65393 . 76 45.60 43.79 
20 ANIMAL CRACKERS 48024 .50 10.00 9.50 

175 FRUIT SALAD 22400 5.10 892.50 757.45 
84 TUNA FISH 38951 2.60 218.4C 185.70 
83 SARDINES 38792 2.50 207.50 190.65 
21 PEACHES 36124 1.00 21.00 1.6.30 

20442 
(43) 



(44) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMER 5 
0"DER NO. AND DATE 

"U"E" TO 
INVOICE NO. 42414 

3/14 
SIGNED BY 

AEQUISll ION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

135 
360 
850 
160 
70 

880 
890 
75 

910 
20 

630 
40 

840 
360 
15 
40 

660 
170 

1000 
126 

10 
59 
60 
61 

165 

INVOICE DATE 

Interstate Stores 
5000 Connecticut Ave. 
Washington, D. C. 

DESCRIPTION 

APPLE SAUCE 
MACARONI 
SWEET CHOCOLATE 
FRUIT SALAD 
LYE 
SPAGHETTI 
NOODLES 
POWDER SUGAR 
SALT BUTTER 
PO'IATOES 
COFFEE 
AMMONIA 
FLOUR 
CORN 
MATCHES 
NUTMEG 
COFFEE 
LORNA DOONES 
CELERY 
VEGETABLE SOUP 
CRACKER DUST 
CHICKEN SOUP 
TURTLE SOUP 
SALT 
LUMP SUGAR 

SHIPPED TO 
ANO 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

22032 
12513 
47896 
22400 
63504 
12855 
12552 
79712 
14785 
20704 
45263 
63015 
11383 
23289 
65537 
43560 
45263 
48489 
20161 
74965 
10304 
74192 
74958 
43781 
79496 

32609 

""' ( SALES CITY ST. cusT. NO. 

BR. s't,t'N. 

3'1 .., ),. lf9 1,/ 9-i,3fo 
~ 

'I,,. 

F 0. B. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

1.60 216.00 183.68 
1.25 450.00 432.50 

.50 425.00 421.75 
5.60 896.00 771.90 

.84 58.80 52.95 
1.25 1,100.00 936.00 
1.25 1,112.50 945.60 
8.50 637.50 611.78 
1.00 910.00 591.00 
9.10 182.00 118.10 
2.88 1,814.40 1,451.02 

.90 36.00 23.43 
2.75 2,310.00 2,089.30 
2.40 864.00 734.oo 
2.85 42.75 38.56 

.56 22.40 20.89 
2.88 1,900.80 1,236.72 

.89 151.30 105.89 

.07 70.00 45.09 
2.00 252.00 214.15 
5.10 51.00 45. 85 
7.10 418.90 355.50 
7.20 432.00 366.41 
7.30 445.30 423.80 
2.00 330.00 316.45 



(45) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMIER·S 
OIIDIEII NO. AND DATIE 

IIIEl'IEII TO 
INVOICE NO. 42415 

3/14 SIGNIED ■Y 

IIIEOUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

80 
11 
12 

-;z: 
.,I 

44 
15 

8 
9 

10 
1100 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
25 
59 
60 

INVOICE DATIE 

New York Stores, Inc. 
1026 Madison Ave. 
NewYork,N.Y. 

DESC"IPTION 

FIGS 
COCOA 
LEMON EXTRACT 
MAPLE SYRUP 
SALT BUTTER 
SWEET BUTTER 
PRUNES 
APRICOTS 
APPLES 
CEYLON TEA 
SODA CREAM 
AMMONIA 
MATCHES 
OLIVES 
DATES 
FIGS 
PEAS 
CORN 
EVAPORATED MILK 
SPINACH 
APPLE SAUCE 
FLOHR 
RAISINS 
CHICKEN SOUP 
TURTLE SOUP 

SHl,-,,-EO TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHl,-,-ED 

21376 
46257 
44473 
53521 
14785 
14889 
23735 
22048 
22039 
45169 
36832 
63015 
65537 
31600 
21328 
21376 
58664 
23289 
76368 
23848 
22032 
11383 
21744 
74192 
74958 

34J+58 

r SALES CITY ST. cusT. NO. 

BR. S'M'N. 

2-3 C/f I 'l-l, '-1'-I f 7t31 
... 

.... 

f'. 0. ■. ENOICOTT. N. Y. TE"MS 30 OAYS NET 

UNIT P'RICE AMOUNT COST 

6.00 480. 00 384.10 
.83 9.13 7.31 
.70 8.40 7.15 

2.35 7.05 5.64 
.96 42.24 27.47 
-97 14.55 9.45 

2.80 22.40 17. 91 
2.90 26.10 20.88 
2.10 21.00 16.79 

.39 429.00 343.19 

.40 4.80 3.12 

.20 2.60 1.82 

.21 2.94 2.79 

.41 6.15 3.99 
.. 42 6.72 5-37 
2.20 37.40 29. 96 
2.30 41.40 35.18 
6.20 117.80 100.20 
7.60 152.00 143.89 
7.70 161.70 137.36 
7.80 171. 60 145.78 
6.30 144.90 122.90 

.23 5.75 4. 61 
7.10 418.90 355.50 
7.20 432.00 366.41 



(46) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMEll·S 
OIIDEII NO. AND DATE 

SIGNIED ■Y 

IIEQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 

llt:FIEII TO 
INYOICIE NO. 

INVOICE DATE 

TO Chicago Grocery Co. 
2026 S. State St., 
Chicago, Ill. 

QUANTITY 

20 
30 

740 
750 
160 

44 
350 
100 

20 
30 

140 
50 
60 
70 
80 
90 
50 

910 
920 
430 

40 
50 
60 
70 
59 

COCOA 
MACARONI 
LYE 
SWEET CHOCO 
FRUIT SALAD 
SALMON 

DESCRI .. TION 

SWEET POTATOES 
ASPARAGUS 
SAUERKRAUT 
CONDENSED MILK 
EVAPORATED MILK 
PINEAPPLE 
CORN 
PEAS 
MATCHES 
SOAP POWDER 
RICE 
BEEF TEA 
CONF SUGAR 
SWEET BUTTER 
ANIMAL CRACKERS 
NOODLES 
VINEGAR 
CIDER 
CHICKEN SOuP 

42416 
3/14 

46257 
12513 
63504 
47896 
22400 
38776 
23912 
23056 
23800 
76272 
76368 
22687 
23289 
58664 
65537 
18825 
58751 
45088 
79280 
14889 
48024 
12552 
33981 
19216 
74192 

29729 

SHll"PED TO 
AND 

Dl:STINATION 

DATE SHll"PED 

UNIT "IIICE 

.83 
1.25 

.12 

.13 
5.60 
2.80 
2.10 
5.60 
1.30 
2.60 
3.00 
3.10 
2.40 
2.15 
2.85 
2.35 
5.90 

.16 

.17 
1.90 

.50 
1.25 
1.44 
1.40 
7.10 

F. 0. 8. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

AMOUNT 

16.60 
37.50 
88.80 CR 
97.50 CR 

896.00 
123.20 
735.00 
560.00 
26.00 
78. 00 CR 

420.00 
155.00 
144.00 
150.50 
228.00 
211.50 
295.00 
145.60 
156.40 
817.00 
20.00 CR 
62.50 
86.40 
98.00 

418.90 

COST 

13.28 
31.87 
79.99 
77.80 

762.00 
104.80 
588.10 
447.95 
22.50 
73.75 

394.85 
131.66 
122.43 
128.10 
216.75 
191. 75 
236.00 
116.42 
150.10 
531.30 
16.00 
50.00 
56.40 
63.75 

355.50 



(47) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMl:fl·S REFER TO 42417 
ORDER NO. AND DATE INVOICE NO, 

SIGNEO IIY 

REQUISITION NO, 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

47 
48 
39 
30 
40 
5 

460 
1000 

50 
51 
20 
77 
78 
30 
90 
50 
75 
20 
20 

4 
150 
79 
80 
4 

58 

INVOICE DATE 4/22 

Reno Stores Inc. 
15.E. Front St. 
Reno, Nevada 

PINEAPPLE 
TUNA FISH 
CHERRIES 
ASPARAGUS 
SALMON 
STOVE POLISH 
SALT 
MAYONNAISE 
FLOUR 
POTATOES 
CRACKERS 
GINGER SNAPS 
PRETZELS 
GELATINE 
TOMATO SOUP 
PORK & BEANS 
SALMON 
LEMON SODA 
POWDERED SUGAR 
'WAX PAPER 
VANILLA 
STOVE BLACK 
ANIMAL CRACKERS 
AMMONIA 
VEGETABLE SOUP 

DESCRIPTION 

SHIPPIEO TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

22687 
38951 
30184 
23056 
38776 
66869 
43781 
27539 
11383 
20704 
48312 
48424 
48720 
49408 
74944 
27697 
38776 
36480 
79712 
15989 
44973 
66864 
48024 
63015 
74965 

90233 

"' 
~SALES CITY ST. cust. NO. 

BR. s'M'N. 

6L 5"➔ , )1 ..,. 2-f'o11 J 
... 

\.. 

F. 0. B. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TERMS 30 DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

3.10 145.70 123.88 
2.88 138.24 117.60 
3.20 124.80 105.90 
5.60 168.00 134.35 
2.80 112.00 95.40 
8.80 44.00 41.85 

.54 248.40 233.08 

.09 90.00 81.10 
2.75 137-50 130.60 
9.20 469.! 374. 85 
9,70 194.0 165.00 

.50 38.5 32,72 

.10 7. 80 6.66 
1.45 43.50 39.18 
1.70 153.00 130.15 
3.05 152.50 129. 80 
2.80 210.00 178. 50 

-75 15.00 9.75 
9.50 190.00 182.50 
6.40 25.60 24.33 

.90 135.00 108.00 

.60 47.40 45.00 

.61 48.80 39.05 

.89 3.56 3.03 
2.00 116.00 98.62 



(48) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMER·S 
OROER NO. ANO DATE 

REFER TO 
INVOICE NO. 42418 

4/22 SIGNED BY 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

OUANTITY 

1137 
38 
40 

150 
16 
90 

900 
110 

1700 
18 
41 
80 
90 
42 
43 
4 

400 
410 
420 

46 
; 

115 
6 
7 

INVOICE DATE 

Houston Stores, Inc. 
880 Gulf Blvd. 
Houston, Texas 

DESCRIPTION 

HORSERADISH 
BAY LEAF 
BLUING 
BAKING POWDER 
PAPRIKA 
CLOVES 
PRETZELS 
CELERY SALT 
ONIONS 
CRACKERS 
COCOA 
MAYONNAISE 
KETCHUP 
MATCHES 
WAX PAPER 
FLY PAPER 
PEAS 
BEANS 
TOMATOES 
PEACHES 
SALT 
AMMONIA 
FLOUR 
CRACKER DUST 
SODA 

SHIPPED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

32456 
43071 
63112 
11065 
43632 
43248 
48720 
57167 
20583 
48312 
46257 
27539 
34464 
65537 
15989 
65393 
58664 
58080 
23937 
22640 
43781 
63015 
11383 
10304 
11827 

70176 

.., 

' SALES CITY ST. CUST. NO. 
BR. S'M'N. 

1,.,f r, I, i>I, l,.)... 1,1tl 

F. O. B. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TEflMS :SO DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

.01 11.37 10.24 

.55 20.90 19.85 
1.35 54.00 51.30 
1.40 210.00 188.95 

.60 9. 60 CR 9.12 

.55 49.50 47.09 

.19 171.00 136.87 

.70 77.00 73.30 

.22 374.00 317.80 

.23 4.14 CR 3.32 

.83 34.03 27.24 
4.10 328. 00 279.00 
1.88 169.20 152.45 
2.85 119.70 113.80 

.16 6.88 6.64 
3.90 15.60 CR 14.82 
2.15 860.00 731.95 
1.65 676.50 574.95 
2.60 1092.00 874.25 
2.ao 133.40 106.90 
7. 0 23.40 21.18 

.89 3.56 CR 3.03 
2.75 316.25 284.95 

.37 2.22 1.99 
3.90 27.30 17.75 



(49) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMEfll·S 
ORDER NO. AND.DATE ~NE:~1~:~0. 42419 
SIGNED B"f 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

50 
60 

870 
10 
20 
30 

150 
80 
13 
23 

110 
50 
32 
60 

270 
280 
290 

34 
35 

1036 
300 
10 

320 
30 

3 

INVOICE DATE 4/ 22 

Miami Grocery Co. 
226 Everglades Road 
Miami, Fla. 

DESCRIPTION 

LYE 
CONDENSED MILK 
COCOA 
PAPRIKA 
CRACKERS 
TAPIOCA 
BEANS 
PEPPER 
KETCHUP 
NUTMEG 
SALT BUTTER 
AMER CHEESE 
HONEY 
CLOVES 
BLACK TEA 
PEANUT BUTTER 
POTATOES 
SALAMI 
MAYONNAISE 
SUGAR 
MARMALADE 
OYSTER CRACKERS 
SILVER POLISH 
BLACKING 
SALT 

SHl,-,-IE.D TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHl,-PEO 

63504 
76272 
46257 
43632 
48312 
50927 
58080 
43672 
34464 
43560 
14785 
14008 
30449 
43248 
45097 
27649 
20704 
90767 
27539 
79880 
27528 
48617 
66808 
63103 
43781 

52643 

~ 

1 
'sAl.ES_ CITY ST. cusT. NO. 

-
~eR. s'M'N 

39 /v /62' f'J I -;,o/J Y 
~ 

.... 

F. 0. B. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TERMS JO DAYS NET 

UNIT ~RICE AMOUNT COST 

.64 32. 00 CR 30,39 
2.60 156.00 146.60 

.66 574. 20 459.50 

. 67 6.70 6.37 
3.10 62.00 49.68 
3.65 109.50 87. 55 
1.65 247.50 CR 211.76 

,55 44. 00 CR 41.82 
.63 8.19 7.37 
,55 12.65 12.01 

7,50 825.00 536.70 
.80 40.00 26.10 
.60 19.20 16.31 
,55 33.00 31.30 

2.30 621. 00 497. 89 
1.55 434.00 282 .20 

,35 101.50 81.15 
.47 15,98 10.32 
.43 15.05 13.56 
.36 372,96 354.18 
.48 144.00 129.60 

5.50 55, 00 CR 46.70 
.05 16.00 15.21 

3.20 96.00 91.25 
7.80 23.40 21.18 



(50) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMER·S 
ORDER NO. AND DATE ~NE:::::::o. 42420 
SIGNED ■ Y 

REQUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

85 
8 
9 

56 
910 
20 
8 

12 
640 

81 
390 
400 
25 
70 

680 
90 
16 
83 
84 
85 
75 

710 
4 
6 

39 

INVOICE DATE 4 / 22 

Interstate Stores 
5000 Connecticut Ave 
Washington, D. C. 

Da:SC"l~TION 

TOMATO SOUP 
OX TAIL SOUP 
VEGETABLE SOUP 
CHICKEN SOUP 
STRING BEANS 
KETCHUP 
CHEESE 
STOVE BLACK 
POTATOES 
FLOUR 
CORN 
PORK & BEANS 
CLOTHES LINES 
CONDENSED MILK 
SUGAR 
COFFEE 
SODA CRACKERS 
PEARS 
PEACHES 
PINEAPPLES 
ASPARAGUS 
HORSERADISH 
AMMONIA 
CRACKER DUST 
PRUNES 

SHI .... ED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHI .... ED 

74944 
74609 
74965 
74192 
23873 
34464 
14176 
66864 
20704 
11383 
23289 
29821 
65241 
76272 
79880 
45263 
48828 
22655 
22640 
22687 
23056 
32456 
63015 
10304 
23735 

59316 

r SALES CITY ST. cusT. NO. 

BR. s'M'N. 

.,~ 4 l.- ,r, )-. ' 9i..,Jf() 
~ 

"" 

F. 0. ■. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TE .. MS JO DAYS NET 

UNIT ~RICE AMOUNT COST 

2.70 229.50 194.95 
6.10 48.80 41.58 
4.00 36.00 30.59 
1.40 78.40 61.70 

.16 145.60 123.78 
1.88 37.60 35.78 
4.30 34.40 22.35 
1.60 19.20 18.24 

.21 134.40 107.60 
2.75 222.75 198.75 

.30 117.00 99.40 
3.10 124.00 105.38 

.84 21. 00 CR 19.95 
2.60 182.00 171.18 

.96 652. 80 627.55 
·2.88 259.20 207.46 
5.30 84.80 72.02 
5.40 448.20 381.07 
2.90 243.60 207.01 
3.10 263.50 223.70 
5.60 420.00 356.42 

.06 42.60 38.37 
.89 3.56 3.03 
-37 2 .22 CF 1.99 

2.80 109.20 92 .98 



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

" 
CUSTOMERS AEFER TO 42421 5~\.ES CITY ST. cusT. NO. 
ORDER NO. AND DATE INVOICE NO. s'M'N. 

4/22 BR, 
SIGNED BY INVOICE: DATE 

t7' 3 ' REQUISITION NO. 

~~ is /l-b 1./cl-
I ~ 

New York Stores Inc. l 
SOLD 

1026 Madison Ave. SHIPPED TO 

TO ANO 

New York, N. Y. DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED F. 0. B. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TEAMS JO DAYS NET 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT P'RICE AMOUNT COST 

-

59 CHICKEN SOUP 74192 7.10 418.90 355.50 
60 TURTLE SOUP 74958 7.20 432. 00 CR 366.41 
61 SALT 43781 7.30 445.30 423.80 

165 LUMP SUGAR 79496 2.00 330.00 316.45 
66 CRACKERS 48312 .68 44.88 35.85 
67 PEANUT BUTTER 27649 1.55 103. 85 88.25 
68 SPAGHETTI 12855 1.25 85. 00 CR 72.33 
69 MACARONI 12513 1. 25 86.25 73.41 
70 OLIVES 31600 -39 27.30 17.77 
71 COFFEE 45263 2.88 204.48 167.69 
72 AMMONIA 63015 .41 29.52 26.60 
74 SOAP POWDER 18825 2.20 162. 80 146.36 

5 FLY PAPER 65393 2.30 11. 50CR 10.92 
76 EVAPORATED MILK 76368 7.60 577.60 543.35 
77 CORN 23289 7.70 592.90 504.00 
78 CEYLON TEA 45169 7. 80 608.40 487.go 
80 WAX PAPER 15989 .43 34.40 27.50 
16 MATCHES 65537 2. 85 45.60 43.29 
83 SARDINES 38792 2.50 207.50 171. 65 
84 TUNA FISH 389i1 2.60 218.40 185.70 

140 APRICOTS 220 8 2.90 406.00 324.91 
1038 PRINT BUTTER 14729 . 82 851.16 554.20 

30 LYE 63504 .69 20.70 16.76 
145 FLOUR 11383 2.75 398.75 359.16 

40 SODA WATER 36841 .70 28.00 18.39 

(51) 50452 



(52) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMEll·S 
ORDER NO. AND DATE 

SIONIED ■Y 

IIEQUISITION NO. 

IIE,-EII TO 
INVOICE NO. 

INVOtCE OATE 

SOLO 
TO Chicago Grocery Co., 

2026 S. State St., 
Chicago, Ill. 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

l SALT 
AMMONIA 

115 FLOUR 
6 CRACKER DUST 
7 SODA 

39 PRUNES 
40 PRETZELS 
41 SLICES BACON 
42 HARD CANDY 
43 ANIMAL CRACKERS 
44 RICE 

145 SALTED BUTTER 
1047 GRANULATED SUGAR 

48 OLIVE OIL 
149 DRIED PEACHES 

50 MATCHES 
51 PORK & BEANS 
52 CORN 

153 COFFEE 
154 POTATOES 

55 ASPARAGUS 
57 TOMATO SOUP 
56 OX TAIL SOUP 

l~g VEGETABLE SOUP 
APRICOTS 

42422 
4/22 

SHIPPED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE S><IPPED 

43781 
63015 
11383 
10304 
11827 
23735 
48720 
90815 
90441 
48024 
58751 
14785 
79432 
31592 
52359 
65537 
27697 
23289 
45263 
20704 
23056 
74944 
74609 
74965 
22048 

31076 

"' 
r SALES c,n ST. cust. NO. 

-

BR, s'ttt'N. 

JS' ,._, ,w 2,0 Cfot/'f)I 
---' 

l I 

F. 0. B. ENDICOTT, N. Y. TERMS 30 DAYS NET 

UNIT PAICE AMOUNT COST 

7. 80 23. 40 CF 21. 18 
. 89 3. 56 CF 3.03 

2.75 316.25 284.95 
. 37 2.22 1.99 

3.90 27.30 17.75 
2. 80 109.20 92.98 

.31 12.40 10.54 

. 32 13.12 10.48 
6.80 285.60 256,50 

.so 21.50 18.29 
7.00 308.00 246.18 

.62 89.90 58.35 

.74 774. 78 744.02 

.65 31.20 28.20 

.33 49.17 41.79 

.34 17.00 16.14 

.35 17. 85 CR 15.18 
2.04 106.08 90.10 
2.88 440.64 352.15 

.36 55.44 44.36 
5.60 308.00 262.00 

.37 21.09 17.94 
1. 80 100.80 85.68 
2.00 116.00 98.62 
2. 90 406.00 324.91 



(53) 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY 

CUSTOMIER·S 
011D£11 NO. AND DATE ~::!~i~o. 42423 

fltl[QUISITION NO. 

SOLD 
TO 

QUANTITY 

80 
76 
37 

179 
80 
81 
82 
74 
75 
84 

185 
120 

46 
12 
76 
87 
77 
88 

589 
140 

30 
40 
34 
35 

125 

INVOICIE DATIE 5/29 

Reno Stores Inc., 
15 E. Front St. , 
Reno, Nevada 

TOMATO SOUP 
RAISINS 
ASPARAGUS 
POTATOES 
MATCHES 
TEA 

DESCRIPTION 

EVAPORATED MILK 
NUTMEG 
ANIMAL CRACKERS 
SARDINES 
DRIED PEACHES 
RICE 
HARD CANDY 
MUSTARD 
CELERY 
COFFEE 
PINEAPPLES 
ONIONS 
SUGAR 
APRICOTS 
LYE 
SODA WATER 
SPAGHETTI 
NOODLES 
POWDERED SUGAR 

74944 
21744 
23056 
20704 
65537 
45929 
76368 
43560 
48024 
38792 
52359 
58751 
90441 
71680 
20161 
45263 
22687 
20583 
79880 
22048 
63504 
36841 
12855 
12553 
79712 

47976 

SHIPPED TO 
AND 

DESTINATION 

DATE SHIPPED 

...._ 

SALES CITY ST. CUST. NO. 
BR. S'M'N. 

I, 'J,. 6"'1- /)7 f i..f 1J11 

\. 

F. 0. B. ENDICOTT. N. Y. TERMS 30 DAYS NET 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST 

1.70 136.00 115.60 
.42 31.92 25.52 

5.60 207.20 165.63 
. 81 144.99 115.89 
.30 24.00 22.78 

5.80 469.80 375. 75 
5.90 483. 80 457.55 

.14 10.36 9.84 

.50 37.50 29.98 

.60 50.40 42. 90 

.61 112.85 101. 46 

.88 105.60 100.60 
7.00 322.00 312.10 

.62 7.44 6.71 
4.10 311.60 249.38 
9.10 791.70 633.50 
3.10 238.70 203.09 
3.00 264.00 224.27 

.18 106.02 103.90 
2. 90 406.00 324.91 

.69 20.70 16.76 

.70 28.00 18.39 
1.25 42.50 36.15 
1.25 43.75 37.36 
7.00 875.00 830.92 




